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November 29, 1888

Trinity College, which would become
Duke University in 1924, defeats the
University of North Carolina, 16-0, in
the first game of college football played
below the Mason-Dixon line.

November 14, 1831

The Trinity College football team de-
feats Furman 96-0 ... The 1891 sqaud
went on to an undefeated 3-0 record
that year, also posting wins over North
Carolina and Virginia.

October 26, 1920

Trinity defeats Guilford 20-7 in the first
game followinga 25-year ban of football
after “professionalism” creeped onto
the Durham campus.

October 5, 1929

Duke dedicatesitsnew football stadium
against Pittsburgh ... Located on thenew
West Campus, the facility seats 35,000
but Duke loses the game, 52-7.

November 9, 1929

Duke picks up its first win in Duke Sta-
dium with a 32-6 victory over LSU.

March B, 1930

Alabamacoach WallaceWade agrees to
coach Duke beginning in 1931 ... Wade
would put Duke on the college football
map with two Rose Bowl berths and six
conference titles.

October 15, 1932

In a 32-0 win over Maryland, the Duke
defenseholds the Terrapins tominus-15
yards of total offense.

1933 Season

Tackle Fred Crawford becomes the
first Duke player to earn All-America
honors... Afirstteam All-America pick,
Crawford helps lead the Blue Devils to
a stellar 9-1 season.
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November 16, 1935

Duke’s Jack Alexander rushes for 193
yards as the Blue Devils post a 25-0
victory over North Carolina ... Duke
finished the year with an 8-2 ledger.

October 10, 1936

Duke defeats Clemson, 25-0, in the third
and final meeting between ledgendary
head coaches Wallace Wade and Jess
Neely ... The Blue Devils won all three
showdowns.

1936 NFL Draft

Gus Durner becomes the first player
from Duke to be drafted by the National
Football League ... Durneris takenin the
sixth round by the New York Giants.

November 26, 1338

With a 7-0 shutout of Pittsburgh, the
1938 Duke squad completes an amaz-
ing feat ... The “Iron Dukes” defeat all
nine of their regular season opponents
by shutout, earning a berth in the 1939
Rose Bowl.

January 2, 1939

Southern California defeats Duke in
the Rose Bowl as Doyle Nave connects
with Al Krueger for a touchdown with
just 40 seconds remaining in the game
for a 7-3 victory.

November 18, 1939

In the only meeting when both teams
were ranked among the nation’s top
25, 13th-ranked Duke rallies from a 3-0
halftime deficit to hand seventh-ranked
North Carolina its lone loss of the sea-
son ... The Blue Devils take the lead by
scoring off of a blocked quick kick ...
Duke would finish the year 8-1 and win
the Southern Conference title.
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Wallace Wade

1940 NFL Draft

Duke’s George McAfee becomes the
second overall pick in the draft and is
selected by the Philadelphia Eagles ...
Tennessee’s George Cafego, chosen by
the Cardinals, is the top pick.

1941 Season

Over the course of the season, Duke
manages to outscore its opponents by
an astounding 266 points en route to its
second appearance in the Rose Bowl ...
Due to World War II, the game is held
in Durham with the Blue Devils losing
to Oregon State, 20-16.

November 6, 1343

In Raleigh, Duke posts a 75-0 win over
the Wolfpack in what stands as the
third-largest margin of victory in Blue
Devil history.

November 4, 1344

Duke snaps a four-game losing streak
by upending fifth-ranked Georgia
Tech, 19-13, to celebrate Homecoming
... George Clark gives the Blue Devils
an early boost by scampering 64 yards
for a touchdown on the first play from
scrimmage... Clark would finish the day
with 140 yards on 16 carries.

January 1, 1945

After the Blue Devils shut out North
Carolina, 33-0,in the 1944 regular season
finale, Duke earns a berth in the 1945
Sugar Bowl ... Duke faces Alabama,
topping the Crimson Tide 29-26 in a
game described as “one of the greatest
thrillers of all time” ... Tom Davis and
George Clark pace the Duke offense as
each back tops the 100-yard barrier and
scores two TDs.

October 26, 1946

Behind two touchdown receptions
from eventual Heisman Trophy winner
Glenn Davis, top-ranked Army defeats
13th-ranked Duke, 19-0.

Jerry Barger

November 19, 1943

The crowd of 57,500, Duke’s largest to
date, pour into what is now Wallace
Wade Stadium to see Duke lose to
North Carolina in a hard-fought 21-20
decision.

November 4, 1350

In the last of five coaching battles
between legendary coaches Wallace
Wade of Duke and Bobby Dodd of
Georgia Tech, the Blue Devils knock off
the Yellow Jackets, 30-21, in Durham ...
Duke quarterback Billy Cox rushes for
144 yards and throws for an additional
133 yards as the Blue Devils overcome
a 21-0 halftime deficit.

November 25, 1950

Wallace Wade coaches his final game
for Duke and defeats North Carolina,
7-0 ... The Hall of Fame head coach
finishes his fine career at Duke with a
110-36-7 record while helping the Blue
Devils to a pair of bowl games.

January 31, 1951

Duke alumnus Bill Murray is named
head coach to replace Wallace Wade.

May 8, 1953

Duke becomes a charter member of the
Atlantic Coast Conference... Duke wins
orshares the first three ACC crownsand
goes 42-9-1 in its first decade.

November 27, 1954

Bob Pascal scores three touchdowns
as Duke routs North Carolina, 47-12,
to secure the ACC title for the Blue
Devils.

dJanuary 1, 1353
ACC Player of the Year Jerry Barger

throws two touchdown passes as the
Blue Devils defeat Nebraska in the
Orange Bowl, 34-7.
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October 15, 1955

The 11th-ranked Blue Devils get touch-
downs from Bernie Blaney, Bob Pascal
and Sonny Jurgensen en route toa win
over 14th-ranked Ohio State as 82,254
fans look on in Columbus.

December 3, 1355

In its first appearance on television,
Duke defeats North Carolina, 6-0, on
Oliver Rudy’s 35-yard TD run ... The
victory clinches the Blue Devils’ third
straight ACC title.

November 1B, 1957

The first game between Duke and
Clemson with Hall of Fame head
coaches Bill Murray and Frank How-
ard on the sidelines turns out to be
one of the more memorable contests
in the series as the 11th-ranked Blue
Devils defeat the 14th-ranked Tigers,
7-6 ... Robert Broadhead hooks up with
Wray Carlton for a 35-yard scoring
pass for Duke’s lone TD.

January 1, 1958

Featuring an ACC-leading ground at-
tack, the Blue Devils make their second
trip to the Orange Bowl, but fall to
Oklahoma, 48-21 ... Duke’s six wins
earn the team a No. 16 national ranking
from the Associated Press.

November 22, {358

Running back Wray Carlton scored the
tying touchdown and then kicked the
extra point as Duke upset 17th-ranked
North Carolina, 7-6, keeping the Tar
Heels out of the Sugar Bowl.

November 14, 1939

In the final home game of the season,
Duke upends Wake Forest to post the
100th victory in Duke Stadium ... The
Blue Devils defeat the Demon Deacons,
27-15, in front of 25,000 fans.

Wray Carlton

1959 Season

Offensive guard Mike McGee wins the
Outland Trophy, anaward presented to
the most outstanding interior lineman
in the nation ... McGee also earns ACC
Player of the Year honors.

danuary 2, 1361
Head coach Bill Murray’s Duke squad

plays in the Cotton Bowl against Ar-
kansas ... Duke beats the Razorbacks,
7-6, when quarterback Don Altman
finds wideout Tee Moorman in the end
zone for Duke’s lone touchdown late in
the fourth quarter.

December 2, 1961

Duke hosts Notre Dame in the season
finale for both teams ... The Blue Devils
prevail, 37-13, and finish the year 7-3.

1962 Season

The Blue Devils go undefeated in ACC
play at 6-0 to capture the league title ...
Duke closes theyear witha 16-14 victory
over North Carolina to finish with an
overall ledger of 8-2.

November 9, 1963

The Duke defense picks off a school-
record six passes in a 39-7 victory over
Wake Forest.

November 20, 1965

Inhead coach Bill Murray’s final game,
the Blue Devils down North Carolina,
34-7, to give Murray a share of his sev-
enth ACCltitle... Bob Mathesonreturns
an interception 35 yards for a score
while Jay Calabrese contributes three
touchdowns ... Following the contest,
Murray stunned the Blue Devils by
telling them he was resigning after 15
years as the head coach at Duke.

October 7, 1967

With a 10-7 victory over Army at West
Point, Duke earns the 300th win in
program history.

DUKE FOOTBALL TIMELINE
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November 22, 1969

Wide receiver Wes Chesson scores
a 53-yard touchdown on the famous
“shoestring” play to key a 17-13 win
over North Carolina ... Quarterback
Leo Hart pretends to tie his shoes while
Chesson takes a pitch from end Marcel
Courtillet and races to the end zone.

1970 Season

Quarterback Leo Hart becomes Duke’s
first three-time first team All-ACC se-
lection after throwing for 2,236 yards
... The Kinston, N.C., native completes
his career by completing 487-0f-872
(.559) of his passes for 6,116 yards and
23 touchdowns ... In his final season,
Hart threw for over 300 yards in Blue
Devil victories over Clemson (318) and
South Carolina (301).

October 2, 1971

In a battle of two top-20 teams, 19th-
ranked Duke earns a 9-3 win on the
road over 10th-ranked and defending
Rose Bowl champion Stanford ... Ernie
Jackson scores the game’s only touch-
downonab54-yard interceptionreturn...
The Blue Devils play without star back
Steve Jones, who missed the game due
to injury ... Jones had rushed for 469
yards in Duke’s first three games of the
year prior to the trip to Palo Alto.

December, 1371

Standout defensive back Ernie Jack-
son is named the ACC Player of the
Year after returning two of his four
interceptions for touchdowns during
the season ... Jackson also starred at
running back duringhis final campaign,
rushing for 181 yards against Navy in
week seven.
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Steve Jones

November 18, 1372

Playing in his last game for Duke, run-
ning back Steve Jones gains 99 yards in
a loss at North Carolina ... Jones, who
held Duke’s career rushing title until
Chris Douglas eclipsed his total in 2003,
gains 1,236 yards in 1972 on his way to
capturing ACC Player of Year honors.

1974 Season

All-America linebacker Keith Stone-
back registers 134 total tackles en
route to earning his second consecu-
tive Team MVP honor ... The two-year
team captain also garners his second
All-ACC citation.

1975 Season

For thefifth timein school history, Duke
finishes the ACC season undefeated,
landing six Blue Devils on theall-league
first team ... Duke goes 3-0-2 in confer-
ence play to finish second.

October 16, 1976

Kicker Vince Fuscoboots asingle-game
record six field goals in Duke’s 18-18
tie with Clemson ... Included in his six
successful field goals is a school-record
57-yarder, and the New York native
also connects on kicks from 27, 22, 22,
25 and 37 yards out.

November 20, 1976

Duke and North Carolina combine for
a record 720 rushing yards in the Tar
Heels’ 39-38 victory ... The gamemarked
the last for Duke’s Billy Bryan, an All-
America center who went on to play 13
seasons with the Denver Broncos.
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All-Time Captains
1888 W.A. Johnston 1947 Ben Cittadino 1974 Mike Bomgardner 1990 Randy Jones 2001 Ben Erdeljac
1889 S.J. Durham 1948 Al DeRogatis Keith Stoneback Chip Nitowski Ronnie Hamilton
1890 Robert L. Durham 1949 Louis Allen 1975 Ernie Clark Erwin Sampson Mike Hart
1891 Tom Daniels 1950 Billy Cox Dave Meier Mike Urso Nate Krill
1892 W.W. Flowers 1951 James Gibson Hal Spears 1991 Pete Petroff 2002 Ryan Fowler
1893____ Alphonso Avery, Jr. 1952 Louis Tepe 1976 Tony Benjamin Erwin Sampson Jamyon Small
1894 Plato Durham 1953 Howard Pitt Billy Bryan 1992 Randy Cuthbert Drew Strojny
1920 B.B. Jones 1954 Jerry Barger Bob Grupp Darrell Spells 2003 Ryan Fowler
1921 Richard Leach 1955 Jesse Birchfield 1977 Frank DeStefano 1993 Steve Alderfer Terrell Smith
1922 Tom Neal 1956 Buddy Bass Jeff Green Robert Baldwin Drew Strojny
1923 Jimmy Simpson 1957 Hal McElhany 1978 Mike Dunn Brad Sherrod Alex Wade
1924 Game 1958 Pryor Milner Carl McGee Scott Youmans 2004____ Giuseppe Aguanno
1925 Fred Grigg 1959 Mike McGee Dan Brooks 1994 Zaid Abdul-Aleem Phillip Alexander
1926 James Thompson 1960 Art Browning 1979 Craig Hoskins Robert Baldwin Chris Dapolito
1927 C.C. Bennett Butch Allie Bob Riordan Matt Williams Kenneth Stanford
1928 Roy Hunter 1961 Jack Wilson 1980 Ed Brown 1995 Spence Fischer 2005 Phillip Alexander
1929 Henry Kistler 1962 Johnny Markas Dennis Tabron Jon Merrill Brendan Dewan
1930 Lee Davis 1963 Chuck Walker 1981 Greg Bamberger 1996 Gerald Ford Ronnie Elliott
1931 Kidd Brewer 1964 Dan Lonon Cedric Jones Billy Granville 2006 Casey Camero
1932 Lowell Mason 1965 ohn Gutekunst Dennis Tabron John Krueger Eli Nichols
1933 Carl Schock 1966 Bob Matheson Dan Yellot 1997 Chike Egbuniwe John Talley
1934 Jack Dunlap Mike Shasby 1982 Robert Oxendine Jeff Hodrick 2007 Patrick Bailey
1935 James Johnston 1967 Bob Foyle Emmett Tilley 1998 Lennie Friedman Chris Davis
1936 Ace Parker Mike Murphy 1983 Phil Ebinger Dawud Rasheed Matt Rumsey
1937___ Woodrow Lipscomb 1968 J.B. Edwards 1984 Johnny Hill Eric Scanlan Jomar Wright
1938 Dan Hill 1969 Jim Dearth 1985 Pete Stubbs 1999 Chris Combs 2008 Greg Akinbiyi
Eric Tipton 1970 Dick Biddle 1986 Paul Constantino Eric Jones Re’quan Boyette
1939 Allen Johnson Leo Hart Mike Junkin Scottie Montgomery Cameron Goldberg
1940 Alex Winterson 1971 Lanny Murdock 1987 Jason Cooper Austin Smithwick Vincent Rey
1941 Bob Barnett Dennis Satyshur Dave Demore 2000 Troy Andrew Eron Riley
1942 Jim Smith 1972 Dale Grimes Dewayne Terry Troy Austin Tielor Robinson
1943 Game Bill Haneberg 1988 Wayne Charles Todd DeLamielleure Michael Tauiliili
1944 Gordon Carver Steve Jones Anthony Dilweg Spencer Romine Glenn Williams

1945 Ernie Knotts 1973 Mark Johnson Jeff Patten

Kelley Mote John Ricca 1989 John Howell

1946 Bill Milner Keith Stoneback Carey Metts

October 23, 1977

Quarterback Mike Dunn finds wide
receiver Tom Hall for a seven-yard
touchdown completiononfourthdown
with just 13 seconds remaining in the
fourth period to cap a furious Blue Devil
comeback and lift Duke to a 25-24 win
over Georgia Techin Atlanta ... The Blue
Devils trail 24-9 after three quarters, but
Hall catches seven of his eight passes
in the final 15 minutes — including
three on the game-winning drive — to
propel Duke.

November 11, 1378

Scott McKinney kicks a 25-yard field
goal and the Duke defense intercepts
four passes as the Blue Devils defeat
Wake Forest, 3-0.

The 1380s

Duke boasts four ACC Players of the
Year during the 1980s: Chris Castor
(1982), Ben Bennett (1983), Anthony
Dilweg (1988) and Clarkston Hines
(1989).

1980 Season

Freshman Ben Bennett becomes the
only Duke player to be named ACC
Rookie of the Year ... In his first year,
Bennett throws for 2,050 yards and 11
touchdowns while breaking eight ACC
and 15 school records ... His top pass-
ing game is a 469-yard outing against
Wake Forest.
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November 7, 1381

Duke has three players rush for over
100 yards in a 31-10 win at Wake Forest
... Blue Devils Mike Grayson (21-118),
Joel Blunk (20-110) and Greg Boone
(16-101) all top the 100-yard barrier
on the day.

September 4, 1382
Blue Devil Greg Boone breaks a kickoff

return for 100 yards and a touchdown
against the Tennessee Volunteers in
Duke’s season-opening 25-24 win in
Knoxville ... Under head coach Shirley
“Red” Wilson, Duke would finish the
season 6-5 for its second consecutive
winning season.

November 20, 1982

Quarterback Ben Bennett’s five-yard
touchdown pass to tight end Carl
Franks snaps a 17-17 tie and proves to
be the game-winning points as the Blue
Devils defeat North Carolina, 23-17 ...
Bennett finishes the day with 273 yards
through the air while running backs
Mike Graysonand Greg Boonerushfor
118 and 105 yards, respectively.

Summer of 1983

Former Duke quarterback Sonny
Jurgensen, an 18-year NFL veteran
who threw 255 touchdown passes, is
inducted into the Pro Football Hall of
Fame ... The seventh all-time leading
passerin NFL history is one of three Blue
Devils enshrined in Canton, Ohio, join-
ing Ace Parker (inducted in 1972) and
George McAfee (inducted in 1966).
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November 10, 1383

On Senior Day, Duke rallies from a
26-7 third quarter deficit to defeat N.C.
State, 27-26, as Ben Bennett throws
the game-winning touchdown pass
to Mike Militello with 26 seconds re-
maining in the game ... Bennett enjoys
an outstanding day by throwing for 442
yards through the air.

November 23, 1985

Wide receiver Doug Green catches
three second-half touchdown passes
— including two in the final two
minutes — to guide Duke past North
Carolina, 23-21, in Chapel Hill ... Green,
who finishes with 10 receptions for 152
yards, grabs the game-winning score
from Steve Slayden with just 1:10 left
in the game as Duke rallies from a 21-3
late third quarter deficit ... Linebacker
Mike Junkin preserves the victory
with an interception.

1986 Season

Linebacker Mike Junkin establishes
a school record for most tackles by a
Blue Devil in a single season with 188
total stops ... The Belvidere, Ill., native
received All-ACC and All-America
honors for his efforts ... An eventual
first round draft pick of the Cleveland
Browns, Junkin would finish as Duke’s
all-time leader in tackles with 513.

October 1, 1988

In a 17-15 win over Vanderbilt, quar-
terback Anthony Dilweg throws for
349 yards to post his fifth straight game
with 300 or more passing yards ... The
ACC Player of the Year, Dilweg would
finish the year with school single-season
records for passing yards (3,824), touch-
downs (24) and 300-yard passing games
(9) ... Thefollowing spring, heis selected
inthe third round of the 1989 NFL Draft
by the Green Bay Packers.

September 30, 1989

Facing a 1-3 record and given a one in
a million chance of winning by head
coach Steve Spurrier, Duke defeats
seventh-ranked Clemson, 21-17, for the
first of seven consecutive wins en route
to the ACC title ... Billy Ray’s seven-
yard touchdown pass to Chris Brown
with 3:18 remaining in the game proves
to be the difference.

October 28, 1989

Duke’s Randy Cuthbert rushes 32
times for a then school-record 234
yards as the Blue Devils down the
Yellow Jackets, 30-19, en route to the
ACC Championship ... Of note, the
two coaches in the contest — Steve
Spurrier and Bobby Ross — would go
on to capture national championships
with Florida (1996) and Georgia Tech
(1990), respectively.




November 4, 1989

Against Wake Forest, quarterback Dave
Brown hooks up with wide receiver
Clarkston Hines for a 97-yard touch-
down to establish Duke’s longest play
from scrimmage.

November 11, 1983

Wide receiver Clarkston Hines sets a
new NCAA record for career touch-
downcatcheswhile Dukeand N.C. State
combine for over 1,100 yards of offense
in a 35-26 Blue Devil win.

November 18, 1389

Led by coach Steve Spurrier, Duke
upends rival North Carolina, 41-0,
in Chapel Hill to finish the year with
seven straight wins and a share of the
ACC championship ... Quarterback
Dave Brown sets a school single-game
standard with 479 passing yards in the
contest... Withwidereceiver Clarkston
Hines setting school, ACC and NCAA
reception records, the Blue Devils re-
ceive a bid to the All American Bowl.

September 14, 1991

In a 42-22 win over Rutgers, Wyatt
Smith returns an interception 55 yards
for a score to become Duke’s all-time
leader with three career returns for
touchdowns ... Smith would end his ca-
reer with 13 interceptions, a total which
stands tied for second at Duke.

November 30, 1931

Under head coach Barry Wilson, Duke
travels to Japan to play Clemson in the
Coca-Cola Bowl ... The Blue Devils fall
to the Tigers, 33-21, in front of 50,000
fans in Tokyo.

November 6, 1393

Duke races to a 21-0 lead and then
holds on for a 21-20 victory ... N.C.
State pulled within 21-20 with 2:19
remaining, and went for the victory
with a two-point conversion attempt
... Geoff Bender’s pass fell incomplete
as Duke knocked off the 22nd-ranked
Wolfpack.

1934 Season

First-year head coach Fred Goldsmith
leads Duke to a 7-0 start, a No. 13 na-
tional ranking and its first New Year’s
Day bowl game in over 30 years as
Robert Baldwin, Ray Farmer and Matt
Williams earn All-America honors ...
Duke would play in the Hall of Fame
Bowl ... Baldwin garners ACC Player
of the Year honors after rushing for
1,187 yards and 12 touchdowns while
Goldsmith is named the ACC Coach
of the Year.

September 3, 1934

Robert Baldwin rushes for a school sin-
gle-game record 238 yards on 33 carries
as the Blue Devils open the season with
a49-16 win over Maryland ... Baldwin’s
total eclipses the previous mark of 234
yards set by Randy Cuthbert against
Georgia Tech in 1989.

NITR> : _
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IRON DUKES - 1338 DUKE FOOTBALL

Unbeaten e Untied  Unscored Upon

Duke’s most famous squad is
the 1938 team, nicknamed the Iron
Dukes after rolling through the
regular season unbeaten, untied and
unscored upon. Since 1920, only
three schools have accomplished the
feat — Colgate in 1932, Duke in
1938 and Tennessee in 1939.

Guided by legendary head coach
Wallace Wade, the Blue Devils
secured the Southern Conference
title and outscored its nine regular
season foes by a 114-0 cumulative
count. The term “Iron Dukes” was
taken from Bill Cox, then a reporter
for the Virginian Pilot.

In the regular season finale, the
third-ranked Blue Devils hosted
fourth-ranked Pittsburgh in front
of 49,138 fans at Duke Stadium.
Played in a snow storm, Duke won
by a 7-0 score with the lone touch-
down coming when Bolo Perdue
blocked a Pittsburgh punt and re-
covered it in the end zone. The game
featured 16 punts by Duke’s Eric
Tipton, with 14 of them pinning
Pitt inside its own 20 yard line.

Duke then traveled to Pasadena,
Calif., for the Rose Bowl, where a
late touchdown - the first points
given up by the Blue Devils all

11valLood 6002

season — by Southern California
propelled the Trojans to a 7-3 win
in front of 93,000.

Tipton and Dan Hill served as
team captains of the famed team,
and both earned first team All-
America honors. Robert O’'Mara
was the top offensive threat, rushing
for 703 yards on 162 attempts and
scoring a team-best five touch-
downs. Tipton added 577 rushing
yards on 129 carries.

The starting lineup included
Perdue (left end), Frank Ribar (left
tackle), Fred Yorke (left guard),
Hill (center), Allen Johnson (right
guard), Bob Haas (right tackle),
Bill Bailey (right end), Bob
Spangler (quarterback), Willard
Eaves (left halfback), Tipton (right
halfback) and O’Mara (fullback).

TRADITION -
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November 3, 1334

In a battle of two top-25 teams, 23rd-
ranked Duke upends 13th-ranked Vir-
ginia, 28-25, at Wallace Wade Stadium
... Quarterback Spence Fischer directed
four touchdown drives and finished
the day with 236 yards through the air
while scoring himself on a pair of one-
yard plunges ... LeVance McQueen'’s
first career interception sealed the win
for the Blue Devils.

November 19, 1334

As 40,103 fans watched at Wallace
Wade Stadium, North Carolina upend-
ed the Blue Devils by a 41-40 count ...
Quarterback Spence Fischer produced
a career-best effort by hitting on 33-of-
57 pass attempts for 395 yards and four
touchdowns in the loss.

January 2, 1995

Duke takes on Wisconsin in the Hall
of Fame Bowl in Tampa, Fla. ... The
Badgers prevail, 34-20.

1336 NFL Draft

Three Blue Devils — Ray Farmer (4th;
Eagles), Spence Fischer (5th; Steelers)
and Jon Merrill (7th; Vikings) — are
picked in the 1996 NFL Draft.

November 8, 1997

Duke and Clemson play the first over-
time game in ACC history, with the
Tigers prevailing, 29-20 ... Duke would
g0 on to win overtime games against
Virginia (1999) and Rice (2003) while
dropping extra session decisions to
Vanderbilt (1998), Northwestern (1999)
and N.C. State (1999).

November 15, 1337

Wide receiver Corey Thomas has nine
catches for 209 yards and four touch-
downs during the fourth quarter of
the Blue Devils” 41-38 loss to Georgia
Tech ... He finishes the game with a
school-record 16 pass receptions for
276 yards.
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September 12, 1998

The Duke offense runs a school record
100 plays fromscrimmage and amasses
575yardsina44-10winover Northwest-
ern ... Spencer Romine throws for 303
yards whileDuke holds the Wildcats
to 205 yards.

December 1, 1998

Duke alumnus Carl Franks returns
to his alma mater to become the head
coach of the Blue Devils.

October 9, 1999

Against Virginia in Charlottesville, the
Blue Devils rally to force overtime as
Richmond Flowers catches a pass from
Scottie Montgomery with six seconds
left in the fourth period ... Duke wins
in double overtime, 24-17.

November 13, 1999

Duke scores a school-record 34 first
quarter pointsin defeating Wake Forest
48-35 ... Leading the way for the Blue
Devils is wide receiver Scottie Mont-
gomery, who scores three touchdowns,
including a 99-yard kickoff return to
open the game.

2000 NFL Draft

Defensive tackle Chris Combs is cho-
sen in the seventh round of the 2000
NFL Draft by the Pittsburgh Steelers.

November {1, 2000

Quarterback D. Bryant sets a school
record with 16 consecutive pass
completions in Duke’s 35-31 loss at
N.C. State.
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Robert Baldwin

November 3, 2001

Tight end Mike Hart catches 10 passes
for 165 yards and two touchdowns
while quarterback D. Bryant throws for
400 yards, but it isn't enough as N.C.
State downs the Blue Devils, 55-31, in
front of 35,206 fans at Wallace Wade
Stadium ... Following the season, Hart
would be honored as a first team All-
ACC selection.

August 31, 2002
Fullback Alex Wade rushes for 109

yards and linebacker Brendan Dewan
records 12 tackles, three tackles for loss
and a fumble recovery while retuning
an interception for a touchdown as the
Blue Devils defeat East Carolina in the
rain, 23-16 ... Kicker Brent Garber helps
out with three field goals including a
56-yarder.

October 4, 2002

Duke celebrates the opening of the Yoh
Football Center with a black tie dinner
in the facility.

November 1, 2003

A crowd of 104,772 — the largest ever
to see Duke play football — watches as
19th-ranked Tennessee pullsaway from
the Blue Devils for a 23-6 win.

November 8, 2003

Tailback Chris Douglas rushes 30 times
for a career-high 218 yards and two
touchdowns and Malcolm Ruff returns
an interception 42 yards for another
score as the Blue Devils snap a 30-game
losing streak in ACC play with a 41-17
home victory over Georgia Tech.

November 15, 2003

Ina40-7loss at Clemson, tailback Chris
Douglasbecomes Duke’s all-time lead-
ing rusher by passing Steve Jones.

Mike Hart

November 22, 2003

Duke darts out to a 23-0 halftime lead
and holds on for a 30-22 triumph over
North Carolina, snapping a 13-game
losing skid to the Tar Heels ... Duke
tailback Chris Douglas rushes for 119
yards and one touchdown.

September 25, 2004

The Blue Devils score touchdowns on
offense, defense and special teams in
a single game for the first time since
1977, but fall to Maryland, 55-21, as
the Terrapins pull away in the second
half ... The TDs came on an 85-yard
interception return by John Talley, a
94-yard kickoff return by Chris Davis
and a six-yard scoring pass from Mike
Schneider to Ben Patrick.

November 13, 2004

Duke picks up a 16-13 victory over
Clemson on the strength of Matt
Brooks’ career-long 53-yard field goal
as time expires.

June 10, 2005

Duke captures the AFCA Academic
Achievement Award for anational-best
12th time after posting a perfect 100
percent graduation rate.

December 1, 2005

Defensive end Eli Nichols becomes
the 11th Duke football player to garner
Academic All-America honors.

December 19, 2005

Duke linebacker Michael Tauiliili
receives ACC Defensive Freshman
of the Year honors from The Sporting
News after leading the Blue Devils in
tackles with 92.

May 12, 2006

Veteran radio play-by-play announcer
Bob Harris and former ACC Player
of the Year Steve Jones are among 10
inducteesinto the North CarolinaSports
Hall of Fame.




October 14, 2006

Duke cornerback John Talley records
two interceptions, including one for
a touchdown against Florida State ...
The 50-yard interception return for a
touchdown by Talley marked the third
of his career and pushed the Duncan,
S.C., nativeinto first place onthe ACC’s
all-time chart for interception return
yardage.

September 15, 2007

Quarterback Thaddeus Lewis com-
pletes 19-of-23 passes for 246 yards
and three touchdowns as Duke de-
feats Northwestern, 20-14 ... Lewis’
215.49 passing efficiency ranks as the
fourth-highest single-game mark in
Duke history.

September 22, 2007

Blue Devil wide receiver Eron Riley
enjoys one of the finest days in Duke
history by catching six passes for 235
yards and a school record-matching
four touchdowns in a 46-43 loss at

Navy.

December 15, 2007
David Cutcliffeisannounced as Duke’s
21st head football coach.

September 13, 2008

Duke linebacker Vincent Rey records
12 tackles, including four for loss and
one sack while returning a fumble 37
yards foratouchdownina41-32victory
overNavy ... His performance earns him
ACC Player of the Week honors.

September 27, 2008

The Blue Devils defeats Virginia in the
ACC opener, 31-3, behind linebacker
Michael Tauiliili’s 16 tackles, one in-
terception, one caused fumble and one
fumblerecovery ... Tauiliili receives the
Walter Camp National Defensive Player
of the Week for his efforts.

November 29, 2008

For the first time in school history,
Duke has four home crowds of over
30,000 as the Blue Devils draw 30,322
fans in the season finale 28-20 loss to
North Carolina ... Senior linebacker
Michael Tauiliili notches 20 tackles,
2.5 tackles for loss and intercepted a
pass in his final collegiate game to earn
ACCPlayer of the Week ... He ends his
career ranking fourth in Duke history
with 434 career tackles and third with
46.0 tackles for loss.

December {1, 2008

Duke Linebacker Michael Tauiliili is
named a Walter Camp Second Team
All-America after finishing the season
with 140 tackles, 13.0 tackles for loss,
four interceptions, five pass breakups,
five quarterback hurries, three caused
fumbles and one fumblerecovery ... He
led the ACCand ranked third nationally
with 11.7 tackles per game.

April 17, 2009

The Duke football program receives a
combined donation of $10 million from
Steve Brooks and Bob Pascal.

NIk

DUKE FOOTBALL TIMELINE

1942 ROSE BOWL GAME

Duke vs. Oregon State

Following the bombing of
Pearl Harbor in December of 1941,
large crowds were not allowed to
assemble on the West Coast. This
action forced the Rose Bowl to look
for an alternate location for its
contest, and bowl officials accepted
an offer from Duke to have the game
in Durham, marking the only time
the game has not been played in
Pasadena.

Duke Stadium served as the
site of the 1942 Rose Bowl, a tilt
that pitted the Blue Devils against
Oregon State. Duke had won the
Southern Conference championship
and was a perfect 9-0 on the season,
while the Beavers were champions
of the Pac 10.

With the score knotted at 14-14
in the third quarter, Oregon State
took the lead for good when Gene
Gray hauled in a 68-yard touch-
down pass from Bob Dethman.
After a safety pulled the Blue Devils
within 20-16, Duke got inside the
Oregon State 35 yard line three
times, but could not score.

Steve Lach, who finished with
124 rushing yards on 12 attempts,
and Winston Siegfried scored
touchdowns for Duke while Tom
Davis added 80 yards.

The Rose Bowl appearance
marked Duke’s second in four
seasons under Wallace Wade, and
capped another outstanding season
for the Blue Devils. Lach received
first team All-America honors while
tackle Frank Ribar and center Bob
Barnett, the team'’s captain, were
named to the second and third team
quads, respectively.
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1939 ROSE BOWL

January Z, 1939 « Pasadena, Calif.

.
SV OIRE™S
R=3N SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

The Blue Devils’ famed “Iron Dukes”, with co-
captains Dan Hill and Eric Tipton leading the
way, entered the Rose Bowl having completed
the regular season unbeaten, untied and
unscored upon, but Southern Cal ruined
that perfect season in the final minute
of Duke’s first bowl appearance.

Coach Wallace Wade said, “I
hated to see the boys lose it when
they played sucha greatgame. We
did well aslong as they used only
two teams, but when they put
in those third and fourth teams,
they were too much for us.”

But Duke probably won
more national fans that day than
they would have had they won.
Bill Stern’s NBC radio broadcast
wentintohomes hereand abroad
and millions of fans mourned with
the Blue Devil faithful.

The game itself rocked back
and forth for three quarters, mostly a
punting duel between Granny Lansdell
and Mickey Anderson of the Trojans and
Tipton of the Blue Devils.

Late in the third quarter, Lansdell booted
one to George McAfee who returned it 26 yards
to the Trojan 49, and two plays later, McAfee took a
pass from Tipton and went to the USC 25.

After Roger Robinson, Tipton and Bob O'Mara had picked up nine yards in three
rushes, Tony Ruffa booted a field goal and Duke led, 3-0, with just a minute played in
the fourth quarter.

With seven minutes remaining in the game, a Duke fumble gave the Trojans the
ball on the Blue Devil 10-yard line, but three plays later they were back at the 15-yard
line and then missed a 24-yard field goal attempt.

It looked like Duke had it, but with two minutes to go and the Trojans on the
Duke 35, coach Howard Jones sent in Doyle Nave, their number four quarterback. He
simply completed three straight passes to Al Krueger, their number two left end, with
the clincher coming from the 16-yard line.

But the game was not over. On the very last play, Tipton threw a forward pass
to McAfee who went 17 yards to the Trojan 40-yard line where the final Trojan caught
him.

USC’s winning touchdown

ended Duke’s defensive domination Duke 0 00 3 - 3

after the Blue Devils had held oppo- usc v ooy =7

nents scoreless in the previous nine Duke —  Ruffa24 FG, 14:00 4th

games. . UsC - Krueger 18 pass from Nave

Anthony J. McKevlin, sports (Gasper kick), 0:40 4th

editor of the Raleigh News & Observer

reported that “the fans who jammed | Team Stats Usg D“kg
First Downs 1

the huge Rose Bowl got more than Net Rushing B 2882

they expected. They were treated to Nt P 86 54

a football battle worthy of the setting. Total Offense 71-226 40-136

Long will they talk about this game, and Passing 32-13-0 12-5-0

always the talk of the great play of the Fumbles 0-0 1-0

Blue Devils will be words of praise.” Penalttes 640 8:25
Punts-Avg. 15-40.3 16-40.6

The Duke starting lineup in-
cluded Bolo Perdue (left end), Frank
Ribar (left tackle), Fred Yorke (left
guard), Hill (center), Allen Johnson
(right guard), Bob Haas (right tackle),
Bill Bailey (right end), Bob Spangler
(quarterback), Willard Eaves (left
halfback), Tipton (right halfback) and
O’Mara (fullback).

The Blue Devils became one of
justthree teamssince 1920 to go through
theregularseason unbeaten, untied and
unscored upon, joining Colgatein1932
and Tennessee in 1939.

Attendance: 93,000

Rushing - Duke: Tipton 14-56, W. McAfee 2-18,
O'Mara 7-14, G. McAfee 2-(-5), Robinson 1-(-5),
Spangler 1-(-6); USC: Lansdell 16-88, Anderson
7-26, Jones 4-10, Banta 4-6, Sangster 2-4, Day 3-3,
Krueger 1-3, Morgan 1-(-1)

Passing - Duke: Tipton 5-12-2-54; USC: Lansdell
9-20-2-47, Nave 4-4-0-39, Day 0-6-1-0, Peoples
0-1-0-0, Anderson 0-1-0-0.

Receiving- Duke: G. McAfee 3-45, Spangler 2-9;
USC: Krueger 1-39, Winslow 1-16, Hoffman 3-14,
Jones 1-7, Peoples 1-7, Sangster 3-2
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1942 ROSE BOWL

January |, 1942 « Durham, N.C.

¥ A [REGONSTATE
&\ DUKE

The 1942 Rose Bowl game is like no other in the
history of this famous contest. Large crowdshad
beenbanned onthe West Coast dueto the Japa-
nese bombing of Pearl Harbor, and bowl
officials accepted an offer from Duke to
host the game in Durham, making this

the only time the game has ever been
played outside of Pasadena. f
Often called the most hectic
weekin Durham’s history, the final
days leading to the transplanted
1942 Rose Bowl only served as
a prelude to what transpired
on the field of play. Not
even a steady rain that chilled
the 56,000 spectators at Duke
Stadium could detract from a
marvelously contested affair
between the Southern Confer-
ence champion Blue Devils and
the invaders from Oregon State.

Coach Wallace Wade’s team,
duringa9-Oregularseason, averaged
34.5 points a game and scored at least
50 three times, making them the second-
highest scoring club in the country.

The Blue Devils promptly fumbled
away the opening kickoff to their guests.

That play certainly set the tone for the rest of the
afternoon.

The Beavers’ first scoring march started on their own 49 and proceeded to inside
the Duke 20 before it ran into a snag at the 15. It was third down and eight to go and
everyone in the stadium knew it was a passing down except Don Durdan. He took the
toss from center and dropped back a few feet as if to pass. Duke’s onrushing linemen
stormed in but were caught by surprise when Durdan took off running around the
right and crossed the goal line without being touched.

Steve Lach scored Duke’s first touchdown, scampering into the end zone on a
reverse from four yards out. Durham’s own Bob Gantt converted the extra point to tie
the score at 7-7.

The third period featured three

touchdowns. The first one was the
direct result of two big plays, with OregonState 7 0 13 0 — 20
Gene Gray carrying the ball 24 yards Duke 077 2 - 16
from his own 45 to Duke’s 31. After a . .
four-yard running play and an offsides 8 - E;cfzr;l}i zéx;éts,:ﬁii)h;ﬁ Lt
penalty, lefthalfback Bob Dethman shot O - Zellick 22 pass from D -
a pass to left end George Zellick for the (Simas kick)
touchdown. D - Siegfried 1 run (Prothro kick)
Duke struck back only two O -- Gray 68 pass from Dethman
minutes later. Lach turned in the key (kick failed) }
yardage by bolting 39 yards on another D -- Safety, Durdan tackled in end zone
reverse to put the ball at the Beaver 25. R G Birie
After a Lach run ’fmd a penalty, Sieg- First Downs 14 15
fried plunged in with no difficulty from Net Rushing 55-154 39-222
the one-yard line and Tommy Prothro Net Passing 148 88
booted an extra point to tie the score Total Offense 70-302 55-310
again. Passing 15-5-2 16-5-4
Just two plays after taking the llz"e‘r‘gll’tl;ss 212) 332'2
Duke kickoff, Dethman rifled a deep T—— 7478 8464

pass fromhis own 32 down to the Duke
28. Gray sprinted to the end zone to
complete the 68-yard play thatwon the
game.

Duke added a safety in the fourth
quarter when Durdan was swarmed by
five Duke players on a bad snap from
center. Duke threatened offensively
throughout the final period, three times
advancing inside the Oregon State 35
and once to the 20 before George Peters
intercepted a pass. The game ended
with Dethman intercepting a Rute pass,
with the score 20-16.

Attendance: 56,000

Rushing - Duke: Lach 12-124, Davis 12-80,
Siegfried 9-25, Long 3-5, Rute 2-(-1), Smith
1-(-11); Oregon State: Durdan 17-43, Dethman
11-42, Gray 2-28, Day 2-27, Smith 2-9, Libbee
1-3, Shelton 3-2.

Passing - Duke: Rute 3-8-1-81, Davigs 2-8-3-7;
Oregon State: Dethman 6-7-0-148, Durdon 0-6-0-0,
Gray 0-1-1-0, Libbee 0-1-1-0.

Receiving - Duke: Gantt4-93, Smith 1-18; Oregon
State: Gray 1-68, Durdan 1-41, Zellick 1-32,
Peters 3-7.




TR

1945 SUGAR BOWL

January |, 1945 « New Orleans, La.
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In a game that sportswriter Grantland Rice called, “one of the greatest thrillers of
all time,” the Blue Devils were forced to come from behind twice in the Sugar Bowl.

Despite its 5-4 record, Duke again was cast in the favorite’s role. After a 61-7
crunching of Richmond in the season opener, Duke
lost in succession to Pennsylvania, North
Carolina Pre-Flight, Navy and Army. The
Blue Devils had gained much prestige
with their showings against the service
academies and was the only team to
hold a lead on Army all season.

Duke’s explosive offense,
nicknamed the “Whiz Kids” for
its speed and wide-open style of
play, was led by running backs
Tom Davis and George Clark
as Davis picked up 101 yards
on 27 carries and Clark 123
on 14 with each adding two
touchdowns.

The lead changed hands
four times and Coach Eddie
Cameron, whowasincharge of
the Blue Devils during Wallace '

Wade’s war absence, found his Y i
team down 19-7 midway in the L kL
second quarter. The score was not &
ultimately settled until the final play |

when Duke’s Gordon Carver pulled |

down an Alabama receiver on the 24- J

yard line as the clock expired.

Asexpected, Cameron’schargesstarted -
the game with a flurry, scoring the first touch-
downjust2:25into the contest. It took only five plays
for the Blue Devils to cross the goal line. Clark returned the opening
kickoff and then ran around left end on the first play for a gain of 52 yards. Three plays
later, Clark scrambled for the TD with a PAT success from Harold Raether.

Alabama, led by quarterback Harry Gilmer who completed all eight of his passes
for 142 yards, came back with three straight scores for a 19-7 lead.

It was now time for a Duke comeback, and Cameron decided to try the passing
attack. He installed Cliff Lewis and he promptly engineered a 63-yard scoring drive.
Lewis pitched once to Raether for 13 yards, then to Carver for 15. Next, Lewis ran
around the right side for 26 yards to
the 2-yard line. Davis scored the TD

UKE WILL MEET

o

and made it a 19-13 halftime deficit. Alabama 127 0 7 — 2
Duke returned to its more tra- Duke 7 67 9 - 29
dl'honal power tactics after' the br(?ak D — Clark 14 run (Raether kick)
with the fullback Tom Davis carrying A — Hodges 1 run (kick failed)
the ball on 11 of the 12 plays of the first A — Hodges 1 run (kick failed)
drive of the second half. He capped A - Jones 12 pass from Tew (Morrow kick)
the 64-yard drive with a one-yard TD B - Ba"%si run Elﬁicﬁﬁail?)k)
2 - avis 1 run aether Kici
flunge, [PUUHTES DT b s alirerel 20 A - Morrow 22 interception ret. (Morrow
9. kick)

The Blue Devils started a fourth | D - Gilmer fell on ball for Duke safety
quarter drive at the Tide 30-yard line D -- Clark 20 run (Raether kick)
when Lewis, looking to pass to Carver,

threw wildly and was intercepted by I i Sl Duite
Alabama’s Hugh Morrow who ran it Hirst Downs s »
& . Net Rushing 30-107 62-336

back 78 yards for a score. Then he hit Net Passing 142 47
the extra point to make it 26-20. Total Offense 38-344 70-567
Alabama took possession with | Passing 8-8-0 8-5-1

just under three minutes to play and | Fumbles v &l
lected to take a safety on first down | Lereies 26 e
c ¥/ Punts-Avg. 535 434

to avoid any gambles on a bad pass
from center. The result was disastrous
as Clark took the ensuing free kick
and brought it all the way back to the
Alabama 39.

LaRue followed with a 19-yard
gain on a reverse to set the stage for a
dramatic, game-winning 20-yard run
by Clark for the 29-26 final score.

Attendance: 72,000

Rushing-Duke: Davis 27-101, Clark 14-123, Lewis
10-39, Larue 2-38, Carver 3-22, Spears 4-7, Hag-
gerty 1-6, Jones 1-0; Alabama: Gilmer 14-63, Hodges
8-29, Grant 3-12, Tew 3-3, Albright 2-0.

Passing - Duke: Lewis 4-7-1-40, Davis 1-1-0-7;
Alabama: Gilmer 8-8-0-142.

Receiving - Duke: Carver 4-35, Raether 1-12;
Alabama: Jones 4-136, Self 2-4, Morrow 2-2.

BOWL GAMES

1955 ORANGE BOWL

January |, 1955 ¢ Miami, Fla.

‘n FHDKE'“ g
AW NEBRASKA

Seeing their first bowl action in 10 years, the Blue Devils,
champions of the Atlantic Coast Conference, rep-
resented the league in the Orange Bowl and
came away with animpressive 34-7 win over
Nebraska.

It was Duke’s rushing game that
proved too tough for the "Huskers as
the Blue Devils tallied 288 yards to
Nebraska’s 84. Duke gained 370 total
yards to theslim 110-yard attack that
Nebraska mounted.

Afterascorelessfirstquarter,

Duke unleashed arelentless offen-
siveattack. On thefirst possession

of the second quarter, captain
Jerry Barger directed Duke 65
yards to its first score. The senior
quarterback hitend Sonny Sorrell
witha22-yard pass for the biggest
gainer of the drive. Left halfback
Bob Pascal had an 11-yard run in
the series and climaxed the march
with a seven-yard jaunt around the
end untouched. Jim Nelson’s extra
point made it 7-0 with 11 minutes to
play in the first half.

Later in the quarter, Nebraska’s num-
ber two quarterback, Don Erway, tried to pass
from his own 20-yard line. Duke fullback Bryant
Aldridge intercepted downfield and returned the
ball to the 21, and three plays later the Blue Devils were
on top 14-0. Jerry Kocourek scored the TD on a pefect two-yard pass from Barger just
28 seconds before halftime.

“That intercepted pass gave us that second touchdown and put us on the ice,”
said head coach Bill Murray. “Nebraska had a good, tough team. But we got the big
break. Nebraska gave us the big chance with that pass and we took advantage of it.”

After Nebraska made it 14-7 in
the third quarter, Duke took the next

kickoff and drove 65 yards in eight Wt vo Yy 0 = ¥
plays to go up 20-7. On their next pos- e D I6 8= &
session, following a Nick McKeithan

interception and 25-yard return, the D - Pascal 7 run (Nelson kick), 11:13

Blue Devils went 11 yards and made it D -- Kocourek 2 pass from Barger

27-7, getting the TD on the first play of (Nelson kick) i

the fourth period. The very next time g - g"msl;olc;( 3 r“rf‘ (Cla;k k‘Ck)k' N
they got their hands on the ball, they D — h/(l)sllfeithasTju;‘)(ln\;el:ng\elii(ckl)c ellze))

went 51 yards in ten plays to close out

| p D -- Eberdt 3 run (Nelson kick)
the scoring for the 34-7 margin.

Sorrellhauledina17-yardscoring Team Stats Nebraska Duke
strike from Barger to get that third TD, First Downs 6 23
following a nice 29-yard run by Pascal. Eet Iliushiﬂg 34'?3 64'222

H e assIn;

McKeithan got the fourth score on a Tl O r%s . B e
one-yard buck through the line then Frsting 0.1 13.7-0
Sam Ebert climaxed the 51-yard drive Tl 0-0 21
with a three-yard run for the fifth and Penalties 2-20 2-30
final score. Punts-Avg. 7-28.9 5-23.6

Many of the record 68,750
spectators started leaving the stands
when Duke made it 27-7. That was of
little concern to Murray, however, as
he completely cleared his bench and
allowed all 36 players who dressed for
the game to play in it.

“I knew we’d have to play our
best tostand achance of beating Duke,”
said Nebraskahead coach Bill Glasford.
“But we came up with a stinking per-
formance and got spanked. That Duke
line outcharged us. Thoselinemen were
on top of our ball carriers before they
got started.”

Attendance: 68,750

Rushing - Duke: Pascal 9-91, McKeithan 8-48,
Aldridge 11-46, Bass 7-21, Eberdt 5-20, Lutz 4-15,
Barger 5-13, Jurgensen 3-9, Beasley 1-9, Conner
2-7, Pest 2-5, Murray 2-4, Blaney 5-0; Nebraska:
Smith 5-22, Comstock 3-20, Edwards 4-18, Clark
7-16, Korinek 7-15, Johnson 3-8, Greenlaw 2-2,
Brown 2-(-7), Erway 1-(-11).

Passing - Duke: Barger 7-9-0-82, Bass 0-2-
0-0, Pascal 0-1-0-0, Jurgensen 0-1-0-0 yards;
Nebraska: Greenlaw 1-2-0-26, Brown 0-3-0-0,
Clark 0-1-0-0, Erway 0-1-1-0, Comstock 0-1-1-0,
Johnson 0-1-1-0.

Receiving - Duke: Sorrell 3-53, Blaney 1-12,
Aldridge 1-10, Bass 1-5, Kocourek 1-2;
Nebraska: Korinek 1-26
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1958 ORANGE BOWL

January |, 1958 « Miami, Fla.

—
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Duke found its return trip to the Orange Bowl

a little sour in 1958.

Firstof all, 1957 marked the last year that
the ACC would send its champion to the

Orange Bowl, and Duke made it because
league leader N.C. State was on NCAA
probation. Ontop of that, the Blue Devils
were paired againsthighly-favored and
4th-ranked Oklahoma.

Duke, which started out the
1957 campaign with a 5-0 record but
ended the regular season 6-2-2, kept .
pace with the 9-1 Sooners through
the first three quarters.

No one, however, could have
expected the game to be decided
the way it was — by the Sooners 51'
turning six Duke mistakes into"
touchdowns. 3.

Duke served up the Sooners” =
first two scores as Oklahoma builtan ~
early 14-0 lead. Blue Devil mistakes
also accounted for the Sooners’ final
four as Oklahoma scored 27 points in
the fourth quarter to break open a 21-14

nail biter. The six strikes came on quick
conversions of two Duke fumbles, two Duke A,
interceptions, a blocked punt and a wild snap ~  °

from center.

:‘ by )

Y

Oklahoma’s first conversion came after Duke
moved deepintoSoonerterritory. Quarterback George Harris

tossed a wild pass into the right flat which David Baker picked off at the six-yard line

and ran it back 94 yards for paydirt.
Soon after, Oklahoma was back

in the scoring column after a bad snap
in punt formation which Clendon
Thomas took at the Duke 13-yard line
and returned for a 14-0 lead.

To Duke’s credit, the Blue Devils
responded with fury and took the ball
65 yards in seven plays for a score to
make it 14-7 at the half. Key plays in
the drive included Wray Carlton’s 20-
yard runand a twisting 17-yard run by
George Dutrow that put the ball on the
three. Team captain Hal McElhaney
scored the first two times he touched
the ball in this game.

Both teams scored in the third
quarter with Oklahoma first on a six-
inch sneak by Carl Dodd. He set up
the score with 36-yard punt return to
the Duke 14.

Dukecamerightbackand pushed
its way with authority through the
Oklahoma defense for 85 yards on 11
plays. Pryor Millner’s passing and
Dutrow’s running ate up the yardage.
Then Dutrow circled around the end
eightyardsforthescorebehind ajarring
block by Roy Hord.

After that, very little went right
for Duke. Two fumbles, ablocked punt
and an interception all spelled doom
in the fourth quarter.

Running backs Wray Carlton
and George Dutrow led the way for
the Blue Devils with 84 and 69 yards,
respectively.

Overall, Duke outrushed the
Sooners 231-165 and ran more plays,
69-44, but the final score was all Okla-
homa.

Duke o 7 7 7 = 21
Oklahoma 7 7 7 27 — 48
O -- Baker 94 interception return (Dodd kick]
O -- Thomas 13 run (Dodd kick)
D -- McElhaney 3 run (Carlton kick)
O -- Dodd 1 run (Dodd kick)
D -- Dutrow 8 run (Carlton kick)
O -- Sandefer 3 run (Dodd kick)
O -- Baker 29 pass from Hobby (Boyd kick)
O -- Hobby 9 pass from Baker (kick failed)
D -- McElhaney 4 run (Carlton kick)
O -- Carpenter 30 interception return
(McDaniel kick)
Team Stats Oklahoma Duke
First Downs 12 16
Net Rushing 45-197 59-235
Net Passing 109 86
Total Offense 64-301 71-321
Passing 19-9-3 12-7-2
Fumbles 21 42
Penalties 13-165 4-30
Punts-Avg. 8-36 9-26

Attendance: 76,318

Rushing - Duke: Carlton 15-84, Dutrow 12-69,
Rushton 10-38, Fetsko 10-29, McElhaney 3-13,
Lee 3-9, Harris 3-9, Cutler 1-4, Bell 1-0, Dupler
1-0, Brodhead 5-(-11), Cottingham 1-(-12); Okla-
homa: Thomas 14-89, Rolle 6-27,Sandefer 4-26,
Baker 5-24, Morris 5-18, Hobby 2-13, Dodd 7-11,
Boyd 2-(-11).

Passing - Duke: Brodhead 4-6-1-53, Millner 3-3-0-
33, Harris 0-1-1-0, Dutrow 0-1-0-0, Carlton 0-1-0-0;
Oklahoma: Hobby 3-4-0-44, Dodd 3-5-1-34, Baker
2-3-1-20, Thomas 1-3-0-11, Sandefer 0-4-1-0.

Receiving - Duke: Lattimore 3-33, McElhaney
1-19, Dutrow 1-8, Thompson 1-12, Carlton 1-4;
Oklahoma: Baker 1-29, Stiller 2-26, Sandefer
2-19, Thomas 1-12, Coyle 1-10, Hobby 1-8, Jen-
nings 1-5.

1961 COTTON BOWL————;

—

._, ___‘r January 2, 1961 « Dallas, Texas
AN ITm(E"" _

P 2 ARKANSAS

Duke won its fourth ACC football title in 1960 and landed squarely in its first
Cotton Bowl. But don’t get the impression that the Blue Devils and their 7-3 record
rolled into Dallas on a high note. Coach Murray’s team lost its last two regular season
games and had plenty to prove when it met Arkansas.

Two of the nation’s premier passing teams were to showcase their aerial talents,
but it was defense that proved to be the final factor. Quarterback Don Altman led the
Blue Devil attack as the Blue Devils captured a nar-
row 7-6 victory over Arkansas in Duke’s only
trip to the Cotton Bowl.

The first ever tilt with the Hogs
marked one of Duke’s all-time great
comeback victories. The Blue Devils
didn’t have far to come back from but
they waited until the very end and did
it in a dramatic fashion.

After a scoreless first half,
Arkansas’ great back, Lance Al-
worth, ended the shutout with 2:53
remaining in the third period by
returning a Duke punt 49 yards
for a touchdown. Duke stopped
the extra point when Dave Unser
broke through the line to smother
the attempt.

Finally, Duke’s offense came
tolifeinthe fourth quarter. Arkansas
had yielded only one touchdown in
its final four regular season contests.
Duke knew the yards would come
tough, and they did. The Blue Devils i
managed only 189 yards for the game
and 73 came on one drive.

Duke’s game winning touchdown
drive came in the face of this defense and can
only be called remarkable. With gritty determina-
tion, the Blue Devils marched 73 yards into the teeth
of the Razorbacks and scored with just 2:45 to play. Altman
engineered the drive which featured no long gains and took 18 snaps to accomplish.
Two of those plays were fourth down conversions and six were passes hauled in by
All-America end Claude “Tee” Moorman.

Three plays leading up to the TD were considered especially devastating from the
Razorbacks’ side of the field. First, there was a seven-yard pass from Altman to Bob
Spada after Altman had appeared to be trapped for a long loss. Then, Duke had third-
and-three on the Arkansas 30-yard line
and the Hogs suspected a pass in the

flat to Moorman. They guessed right Arkansas 0 0 6 0 — 6

with Alworth getting his hands on the Duke 0o 00 7 - 7

ball only to have Moorman struggle it

away but for a three-yard loss. A -~ Alworth 49 punt return (kick failed)
That set up fourth down and D = I\goorm?“ 9kpa1(ss fivgia Al

Altman calmly found Dean Wright in (Browning kick)

the clear and hit him with a pass good Team Stats iR Duke

for 11 yards. First Downs 12 10
Four plays later came the tying Net Rushing 45-148 43-96

touchdown pass, and itinvolved justa Net Passing 71 93

little tomfoolery. The play went down Total Offense 58-219 60-189

in the scoring summary as a nine-yard EZ:I;IES 13'?:% 17'13:;

pass from Altman to Moorman, but Penalties 4-40 315

there were two spur-of-the-moment Punts-Avg. 6-30.8 8-36.9

wrinkles on this play. The play, 31-
rollback, had been used before with
Altman pitching it to the halfback who
then pitches it back before entering the
line and Altman peels left to find his
receiver.

Altman called the play and got

Attendance: 70,500

Rushing - Duke: Wilson 13-32, Wright 9-26, Ar-
rington 5-14, McGee 3-10, Leggett 5-8, Tinnell 5-6,
Rappold 2-1, Burch 1-0, Altman 1(-1); Arkansas:
Alberty 13-44, Alworth 11-33, Horton 5-32, McKin-
ney 10-31, Moore 4-7, Cox 1-1, Moody 1-0.
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the ball back but curled to his right
where he found a wide open Moorman
who had faked Alworth with a look
in and a cut out — the opposite of the
usual play.

Captain Art Browning thencame
in to kick the extra point — perfect.

Passing - Duke: Altman 12-15-0-83, Wright 1-
1-0-10, Rappold 0-1-1-0; Arkansas: McKinney
4-10-1-58, Moore 1-3-0-13.

Receiving - Duke: Moorman 8-45, Wilson 3-30,
Wright 1-11, Spoda 1-7; Arkansas: Alworth 3-41,
Collier 2-30
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December 28, 1989  Birmingham, Ala.

TEXASTECH
&V DUKE"™

After sharing the ACC title and making its first
bowl appearance in over 25 years, Duke had its

sights set on the first nine-win season since

the Rose Bowl team of 1941.

The Blue Devils came into the game

winners of sevenstraightaftera1-3 start.
The record-setting squad was led by
ACC Coach of the Year Steve Spurrier
and his “Airball” attack featuring
All-Americawidereceiver Clarkston
Hines.

Texas Tech running back
James Gray quickly dashed those
thoughts, though, as the Red Raid-
ersscored the first four touchdowns
of the contest to take an early 28-0
lead and set the tone for an eventual
49-21 Duke loss.

The first 20 minutes were
dominated by Texas Tech, which
finished with 339 first-half yards,
and Gray, who set an All American
Bowl record with three touchdowns

in one half. Duke turned the ball over
three times and fell behind 28-0 before

a quick rally made it 28-14 at the half.

Sophomore quarterback Dave Brown
came in to lead Duke on two quick scoring
strikes. The first drive took but 25 seconds and

two plays with Bud Zuberer hauling in a 30-yard
pass down the right sideline with 8:03 left in the half. The

second took 50 seconds and four plays, with Dave Colonna catching a 25-yard scoring

pass over the middle with 2:31 to go in
the half.

Brown finished the night com-
pleting 17-0f-30 pass attempts for 268
yards and three touchdowns.

Duke had 416 total yards on 59
plays from scrimmage while Texas
Tech ran 82 plays for 523 yards.

Duke had one last first-half pos-
session, startingatits 39 with 31 seconds
remaining. The Blue Devils tried their
“huddle play” — four players gather-
ing around the ball in the backfield but
Brown was dropped for a seven-yard
loss.

Texas Tech quickly regained
the second half momentum. The Red
Raiders stayed on the ground for 11
playsand 62 yards and capped the 6:12
drive with a one-yard run by reserve
Anthony Lynn.

The Red Raiders upped the lead
to 42-14 entering the fourth quarter.

Hines finished his Duke career
with another stellar performance,
catching six passes for 112 yards while
Duke’s1,000-yard rusher, Randy Cuth-
bert, could managejust32yardsonfive
attempts. A two-time All-America pick
and the 1989 ACC Player of the Year,
Hines ended his career as Duke’s all-
time leader in career catches, yards,
touchdowns and 100-yard receiving
games.

The game also was Spurrier’s
last as the coach of the Blue Devils.
He took over the Florida program, his
alma mater, following the season. The
two-time ACC Coach of the Year pick
finished his Duke head coaching career
with a 20-13-1 record.

Duke 0 140 7 - 21
Texas Tech 14 14 147 - 49

D -- Clark 14 run (Raether kick)
T - Gray 2 run (kick failed), 8:30
T -- Price 36 pass from Gill

(Talkington from Gill)
T - Gray 54 run (Elliott kick)
T - Gray 18 run (Elliott kick)
D -- Zuberer 30 pass from Brown

(Gardner kick)
D -- Colonna 25 pass from Brown

(Gardner kick)
T - Lynn1 run (Elliott kick)
T - Gill1run (Elliott kick)
D -- Colonna 16 pass from Brown

(Gardner kick)
T - Gray 32 run (Elliott kick)
Team Stats Texas Tech Duke
First Downs 22 19
Net Rushing 68-349 17-67
Net Passing 174 349
Total Offense 82-523 59-416
Passing 14-6-0 42-25-2
Fumbles 0-0 522
Penalties 6-40 4-40
Punts-Avg. 5-37.6 5-36.4

Attendance: 47,750

Rushing - Duke: Cuthbert 5-33, Boone 2-24, Ray
3-19, D. Brown 4-10, C. Brown 1-8, Verona 1-4,
R Jones 1-2; Texas Tech: Gray 33-280, Lynn 13-64,
Gill 5-26, McAfee 5-14, Sheffield 5-9, Winston 3-9,
Price 1-7, Ratton 1-3, Williams 1-2, Sears 1-1.

Passing - Duke: Ray 7-11-1-69, D. Brown 17-30-1-
268, Clements 1-1-0-12; Texas Tech: Gill 6-13-0-174,
Ratton 1-0-0-0.

Receiving - Duke: Hines 6-112, Colonna 5-63,
Cuthbert4-49, Zuberer 2-47, W. Jones 3-46, Ray 1-
12,Boone2-9, C. Brown1-9, Mays 1-2; Texas Tech:
Price 3-89, Lynn 2-57, Manyweather 1-28.

BOWL GAMES
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——— B 1995 HALL OF FAME BOWL

January Z, 1995 ¢ Tampa. Fla.

\\\ I WISCONSIN
x &\ DUKE

The Blue Devils battled back from a disastrous first
quarter to tie Wisconsin at 13-13 in the second half

of the 1995 Hall of Fame Bowl But when push
cametoshove,itwas the Badgers” huge offensive ‘ o
line that did the pushing and shoving, paving L
the way for the 241 rushing yards by Terrell .t
Fletcher and a 34-20 Wisconsin win. A

Wisconsinopened thescoringjustsix
minutes into the contest when Jeff Messen- y ¥
gerreturned aSpence Fischer interception 2
19yards foraBadger touchdown. Fischer Jhie
actually had three interceptions in the
game’s firsteight minutes after throwing §;
justfiveinterceptionsin Duke’slastnine
regular season games.

The Duke defense kept the game
close with a fourth down hold at the
Duke 3 and then forcing Wisconsin
to kick two long field goals in the first
quarter.

Fischer rebounded in the second
frame, directing the Blue Devils to two
scoring drives, including a 13-play, 90-
yard drive capped by a Robert Baldwin
7-yard run for paydirt. At the end of the
half placekicker Tom Cochran was true on a
30-yard effort to make it just 13-10 heading into
the locker room.

Dukeresponded inthesecond half withanother
Cochran field goal 6:30 into the third quarter to tie the
score at 13 apiece.

After that, the Badgers’ offensive line took full force, marching 78 yards on 10
plays - all on the ground to take a 19-13 lead. Ray Farmer blocked the point after to
leave the Blue Devils just six behind. Wisconsin scored the eventual winning score
midway through the fourth quarter when quarterback Darrell Bevell hooked up with
Jason Burns for an 11-yard touchdown. The two-point conversion made it 27-13.

Even then, the Blue Devils were
not through. Fischer rallied the Blue

-

11valo004d 60038

E q Duke 0 103 7 - 20
Devils to an 80-yard scoring march on Wisconsin B0 6 15 — 34
10 plays, topped by another Baldwin
scoring run with just 4:10 to play. W —  Messenger 19 interception

Duke’s defense couldn’t hold (Schnetzky kick)
in the end. On third and one at the W - Hall 48 field goal
Duke 49-yard line with just barely two W - Hall 43 field goal, 0:04
minutes to play, Fletcher galloped 49 g - galdwm /(G T 1)
4 " - Cochran 30 field goal
yards for paydirt and the clincher for D — Cochran 30 field goal
the Badgers. W — Fletcher 1 run (kick failed)
On the offensive side of the ball, W — Burns 11 pass from Bevell
Duke turned to its passing game and (Fletcher from Bevell)
the arm of quarterback Spence Fischer. D - Baldwin 2 run (Cochran kick)
Fischer completed 28-0f-46 passes for W - Fletcher 49 run (Schnetzky kick)
314 yards, connecting with tight end
Bill Khayat 11 times for 109 of those Team Stats Wisconsin Duke
yards. Wide receiver Jon Jensen had Pt Do 19 23
six catches for 97 additional yards. Net Rushing 48-278 29-68
However, the Blue Devils could Net Passing 161 314
not get a throw into the endzone, as Total Offense 68-446 75-399
Duke’s two touchdowns came from the esiing 20-11-1 46-28-4
rushing efforts of Robert Baldwin, the iumbl.es z2 Oal
. enalties 12-86 5-40
1994 ACC Player of the Year and third Punts-Avg, 1-38.0 4405

team All-America pick, who rushed for
70 yards on 21 carries on the day.

“Our players fought back from
adversity and kept the outcome in
doubtuntil the final two minutes,” said
Goldsmith, the 1994 National Coach of
the Year.

Attendance: 61,384

Rushing - Duke: Baldwin 21-70, Fischer 6-15,
White 1-0, Lowman 1-0; Wisconsin: Fletcher
39-241, Burns 6-45, Bevell 3-(-1).

Passing - Duke: Fischer 46-28-4-314-0; Wisconsin:
Bevell 20-11-1-161-1.

Receiving - Duke: Khayat 11-109, Jensen 6-97,
Farquhar3-41, Thomas 3-30, Flemming 2-13, Low-
man1-10, Baldwin1-9, Opalenick 1-5; Wisconsin:
Dawkins 3-29, Burns 2-28, Johnson 2-17, Simmons
1-52, Roan 1-17, Jackson 1-10, Fletcher 1-8.
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All-America
Consensus First Team Second Team
1933 Fred Crawford, T 1932 Fred Crawford, T
1936 Ace Parker, HB 1934 Earle Wentz, E
1971 Ernie Jackson, DB 1935 Ace Parker, HB
1989 Clarkston Hines, WR 1937 Joe Brunansky, T
i 1937 Elmore Hackney, QB
First Team 1939 Frank Ribar, T
1933 Fred Crawford, T 1940 Tony Ruffa, T
1936 Ace Parker, HB 1941 Mike Karmazin, T
1938 Dan Hill, C 1945 George Clark, HB
1938 Eric Tipton, FB 1945 Ernie Knotts, G
1939 George McAfee, HB 1946 Bill Milner, G
1941 Steve Lach, HB 1962 Art Gregory, T
1942, 43 Bob Gantt, E 1971 Ed Newman, OG
1943 Bill Milner, G 1981 Cedric Jones, WR
1943 Pat Preston, T 1982 Chris Castor, WR
1948 Al DeRogatis, T 1982 Robert Oxendine, OT
1950 Billy Cox, QB 1986, Mike Junkin, LB
1950 Blaine Earon, E 1994 Matt Williams, OT
1951 Red Smith, HB 2000 Brian Morton, P
195253 Ed Meadows, T | 2008 Michael Tauiliili, LB b5 g ]
el 1955 Bob Pascal, HB . e
. 1957 Roy Hord, T Third Team
d 1957 Tom Topping, T =~ 1934 Jack Dunlap, G
o 1959 Mike McGee, G 1936 Joe Brunansky, T
E 1960 Tee Moorman, E 1941 Bob Barnett, C
I_ 1962 Jean Berry, G 1944 Tom Davis, HB
1963 Jay Wilkinson, HB 1949 Louis Allen, T
c 1966 Bob Matheson, LB 1953 Bob Burrows, G
| 1971 Ernie Jackson, DB 1960 Dwight Bumgarner, E
: 1976 Billy Bryan, C 1961 Art Gregory, T
h__ 1988, 89 Clarkston Hines, WR 1964 Mike Curtis, FB
1989 Chris Port, OT | 1970 Dick Biddle, LB
o 1972 Steve Jones, TB
’ 1974 Keith Stoneback, LB
c 1983 Ben Bennett, QB
n 1983 Philip Ebinger, C
E 1994 Robert Baldwin, RB
N 1994 Ray Farmer, FS

Ernie Jackson

. / g ‘ .- -- -_- : r‘ : .,
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Freshman All-America  ACC Rookie of the Year  [SREIESRES
»
2000 Ryan Fowler, LB ra) | 1980 Ben Bennett Y
2001 im Scharrer, LB @th)
2003 Ben Patrick, TE (3rd)
2004 chrisDavis, kR AGDG Coach of the Year
2005 Michael Tauiliili, LB (1s) :
2005 Zack Asack, QB ) | Lok Bill Murray
- 1960, Bill Murray
2006___ Vince Oghobaase, DT (HM) .
. 1962 Bill Murray
2006 Thaddeus Lewis, QB (HM) .
. 1988 Steve Spurrier
2007 Kevin Jones, P (HM) .
2008 Kvle Hill. OG 1989 Steve Spurrier
yie B O @nd 1 1994 Fred Goldsmith
Outland Trophy Silver Anniversary
Honoring the outstanding interior lineman
in the nation, the Outland Trophy was first A"-AEE TEﬂm
presented in 1946 by the Football Writers As- .
sociation of America. The award is named for SB E B}lly Bll;yan
its benefactor, Dr. John H. Outland. _ ErnieJackson
1959 Mike McGee B?iBﬁ-kMaﬁeéon
ike McGee
. . DL Ed Meadows
S|IVE|‘ AI‘lHIVEl‘SEr‘y E_ = TeeMoorman N
All-America Team _ 0
. £, Dl alth Anniversary Ao
1941 Bob Barnett All-AGC Team - @
1961 Tee Moorman
1964 Jay Wilkinson ‘L/‘]’3R — Cll;*flgslt\znﬂﬁlmes
ob Matheson 1
DL~ MikeMcGee 11
ACC Player of the Year o
1954 Jerry Barger D
1959 Mike McGee
1963 Jay Wilkinson -I
1971 Ernie Jackson m
1972 Steve Jones
1982 Chris Castor b
1983 Ben Bennett I-
1988 Anthony Dilweg
1989 Clarkston Hines T-
1994 Robert Baldwin
—— -
V : r‘,f;g.

Chris Port
Jacobs Blocking Jim Tatum Award
Presented annually to the top senior football-
Truphy playing student-athlete in the ACC.
Presented annually to the player voted the | 1979 Scott Hamilton
outstanding blocker in the conference by the = 1989 Doug Kley
flﬂgﬂiblﬂll coaches. - Proth 2003 Chris Douglas
ommy Prothro
o Tom Davis 2005 Brendan Dewan
1951 Jack Kistler
1952 Lou Tepe . .
1956 Harold McElhaney Brian Piccolo Award
1957 Harold McElhaney P i I h
ioht Bumearner resent'e annually t(? the most courageous
1960, Dwig & player in the ACC, in memory of the late
1961 Art Gregory  Brign Piccolo.
1962 Art Gregory | 1972 Mark Johnson
1963 Chuck Walker 1976 Jeff Green
1965 ]ohn_ McNabb | 1982 Aaron Stewart
1975 Billy Bryan 1990 Marc Mays
A 1976 Billy Bryan = 1992 Randy Cuthbert
Anthony Dilweg = 1989 Chris Port | 1993 Scott Youmans |
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PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME

Duke has sent many great players to the professional football ranks with three men — Sonny Jur-
gensen, George McAfee and Ace Parker — earning induction into the Pro Football Hall of Fame in Canton,
Ohio. McAfee, who had his jersey number 5 retired by the Chicago Bears, was the first Duke graduate to be
enshrined with his induction in 1966, followed by Parker in 1972 and Jurgensen in 1983.

PRO FOOTBALL

HALL"FAME

cANTON Ok,

George McAfee Inducted in 1966

First round draft choice of the Philadelphia
Eagles in 1940 (2nd pick overall) ... excellent
two-way player ... played with the Chicago
Bears (1940-41; 1945-50) ... in eight seasons,
recorded 234 points, 5,022 combined net yards
and 21 interceptions ... led the NFL in punt
return average in 1948 ... holds career record for
punt return average at 12.78 ... named All-NFL
in 1941 ... had his jersey number (#5) retired

by the Bears ... named to the NFL's 1940s All-
Decade Team as voted on by the Pro Football
Hall of Fame Selection Committee members

... helped Chicago to NFL Western Divi-

sion titles in 1940, 1941 and 1946 and to NFL
championships in 1940 and 1946 ... returned

an interception 35 yards for a touchdown in
Chicago’s 73-0 win over Washington in the 1940
NFL Championship Game.

McAfee’s Rushing Statistics
Chicago Bears: 1940-41; 1945-50

Year Att. Yards Avg. TD
1940 47 253 54 2
1941 65 474 7.3 6
1945 16 139 8.7 3
1946 14 53 3.8 0
1947 63 209 33 &
1948 92 392 43 5
1949 42 161 3.8 5
1950 2 4 2.0 0
Total 341 1,685 49 22

I\
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FOOTBALL
HALL
OF FAME

PRO
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GEORGE McAFEE

TRADITION

Ace Parker

Inducted in 1972

Second round draft choice of the Brooklyn
Dodgers in 1937 (13th pick overall) ... played
with the Dodgers (1937-41) and Boston Yanks
(1945) ... named the NFL’s Most Valuable Player
in 1940 ... earned All-NFL honors in 1938, 1939
& 1940 ... defensively, registered seven career
interceptions for 151 yards and two touchdowns
... played for New York Yankees of the AAFC in
1946, completing 62-0f-115 passes for 763 yards
and eight touchdowns ... also played Major
League Baseball.

Parker’s Rushing Statistics
Brooklyn Dodgers: 1937-41
Boston Yanks: 1945

Year Att. Yards Avg. TD
1937 34 28 0.8 1
1938 93 253 2.7 2
1939 104 271 2.6 5
1940 89 306 3.4 2
1941 85 301 315 0
1945 18 -49 -2.7 0
Total 423 1,108 2.6 10
Parker’s Passing Statistics

Brooklyn Dodgers: 1937-41

Boston Yanks: 1945

Year C-A-1 Pct. Yards TD
1937 28-61-7 459 514 1
1938 63-148-7 426 865 5
1939 72-157-13 459 977 4
1940 49-111-7 441 817 10
1941 51-102-8 .500 639 2
1945 10-24-5 417 123 0
Total 273-603-47 .453 3,935 22
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Sonny Jurgensen Inducted in 1983

Fourth round draft choice of the Philadelphia
Eagles in 1957 (43rd pick overall) ... played with
the Eagles (1957-63) and Washingon Redskins
(1964-74) ... won five (1961, 1962, 1966, 1967 &
1969) NFL individual passing titles — sharing
the record for most seasons leading the league
with Dan Marino ... holds the NFL record with
eight others for the longest pass completion,
hooking up with Gerry Allen for a 99-yard

pass versus Chicago on September 15, 1968 ...
surpassed 3,000 yards in five seasons, 300 yards
in 25 games and 400 yards in five games ...
five-time Pro Bowl pick ... helped Philadelphia
to the 1960 NFL crown ... was a member on four
playoff teams with the Redskins.

Jurgensen’s Passing Statistics
Philadelphia Eagles: 1957-63
Washington Redskins: 1964-74

Year C-A-1 Pct. Yards TD
1957 33-70-8 471 470 5
1958 12-22-1 .545 259 0
1959 3-5-0 .600 27 1
1960 24-44-1 .545 486 5
1961 235-416-24 .565 3,723 32
1962 196-366-26 .536 3,261 22
1963 99-184-13 .538 1,413 11
1964 207-385-13 .538 2,934 24
1965 190-356-16 .534 2,367 15
1966 254-436-19 .583 3,209 28
1967 288-508-16 .567 3,747 31
1968 167-292-11 572 1,980 17
1969 274-442-15 .620 3,102 22
1970 202-337-10 599 2,354 23
1971 16-28-2 571 107 0
1972 39-59-4 .661 633 2
1973 87-145-5 .600 904 6
1974 107-167-5 .641 1,185 11
Total 2,433-4,262-189 571 32,224 255

SONNY JURGENSE
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COLLEGE FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME

Established in 1947, the National Football Foundation and College Hall of Fame, Inc., annually inducts
classes which are permanently housed in South Bend, Ind. The College Football Hall of Fame is one way
that the National Football Foundation fulfills its mission of preserving the rich tradition and unique spirit of
amateur football.

Chosen from nearly four million participants, more than 800 players and coaches from all levels of college
football are enshrined in the Hall of Fame. Duke is proud to have 11 members among this elite group.

Fred Crawford  mductedin 1973 Howard Jones — imductedin 1951 | Mike MeGee  mmducteain 1990~ Ace Parker — inducted in 1955

Duke player, 1931-33 Duke head coach, 1924 Duke player, 1957-59 Duke player, 1934-36
Duke assistant coach, 1964-65 Duke assistant coach, 1947-65

Al DERDgHtiS Inducted in 1986 Steve Lach Inducted in 1980 Duke head coach, 1971-78 .

Duke player, 1945-48 Duke player, 1939-41 Eric Tlpt[ll'l Inducted in 1965
Bill Murr'ay Inducted in 1974 | Duke player, 1936-38

Dan Hill Inductedin 1962 Beorge McATeR  inducted in 1961 | DUSCPYer 192850

Duke player, 1936-38 Duke player, 1937-39 S X Wallace Wade  1nducted in 1955

Duke head coach, 1931-41; 46-50

N
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-
0
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0
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Dan Hill Steve Lach George McAfee

Mike McGee & Bill Murray Ace Parker Wallace Wade
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All-Southern Conference

1933

1934

1935

1936

1937

1938

Fred Crawford
Tom Rogers
Horace Hendrickson
Robert Cox

Earle Wentz

Gus Durner

Jack Dunlap

Ace Parker

B.O. Cornelius
Ace Parker

Gus Durner

Jim Johnston

Joe Brunansky
Joe Cardwell
Dan Hill, Jr.
Elmore Hackney
Ace Parker

Joe Brunansky
Herbert Hudgins
Woodrow Lipscomb
Elmore Hackney
Willard Perdue
Fred Yorke

Dan Hill, Jr.

Eric Tipton
Robert O’Mara
George McAfee
Frank Ribar
Allen Johnson

1940

1941

1942,

NI

CONFERENGE HONORS

Tony Ruffa
Alex Winterson
Robert Barnett
Steve Lach
Jasper Davis
Robert Gantt
Mike Karmazin
Robert Barnett
Steve Lach

Bob Gantt

1943

Tom Burns
Tom Davis
Bill Milner

1943

1944
1945

1946

Pat Preston
Tom Davis
Buddy Luper
Benny Cittadino
Bill Myers
Tom Davis
Ernest Knotts
George Clark
Kelley Mote
Ed Sharkey
Bill Milner

1947

1948,
1949

Kelley Mote
Al DeRogatis
Fred Folger, Jr.
Louis Allen
Louis Allen
Louis Allen
Billy Cox

TRADITION -
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1950

Billy Cox

1951

1952

Blaine Earon
Jim Gibson
Tank Lawrence
Bob Bickel

Ed Meadows
Worth Lutz
Bobby Burrows
Howard Pitt
Truett Grant
Louis Tepe
John Carey
Dick Sommers
Carl Bonin

All-ACC First Team

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

Howard Pitt

Ed Meadows
Bob Burrows
Red Smith
Ralph Torrance
Jerry Barger
Bob Pascal

Fred Campbell
Sonny Sorrell
Jesse Birchfield
Bob Pascal
Buddy Bass
Sidney Deloatch
Sonny Jurgensen
Tom Topping
Roy Hord

1958

1959,

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

Bob Matheson

Wray Carlton
Mike McGee
Wray Carlton
Mike McGee
Joel Arrington
Tee Moorman
Dwight Bumgarner
Art Browning
Mark Leggett
Art Gregory
Jean Berry
Art Gregory
Jean Berry
Mike Curtis
Stan Crisson
Chuck Walker
Jay Wilkinson
Dan Lonon
Mike Curtis
Fred Cromartie
Chuck Drulis
Bill Jones
Chuck Stavins
John McNabb
Jay Calabrese
Bob Matheson
Dave Dunaway
Bob Matheson
Bob Foyle
Andy Beath
Mike Murphy
Bob Foyle
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CONFERENCE HONORS

1968 DickBiddle | 1381 o sedricjones - A||-ACC Second Team Academic All-ACC
Henlev Carter Dennis Tabron 1988 Ted McNairy = To be eligible for the Academic
1969 Lye oHart 1982 Chris Castor Roger Boone  All-ACC Team, a player must have
Rich Searl Ben Bennett John Howell  earned a 3.00 grade point average for
1970 Leo Hart Philio Ebinger 1989 Dave Colonna | the fall semester or have maintained
P p & Erwin Sampson  a 3.00 cumulative average during his
Dick Biddle Robert Oxendine .
. - 1990 Marc Mays  academic career.
Rich Searl Emmett Tilley Randv Cuthbert
Bruce Mills 1983 Mark Militello andy LUutber
Wes Chesson Mike Gravson 1991 Pete Petroff = 1954 Fred Beasley
. " Y 1992 Randy Cuthbert =~ 1956 Nick Kredich
1971 Ernie Jackson Philip Ebinger Tim Davis 1957 e
L NG BRI || o Brad Sherrod 1959 John Tinnell
Rich Searl Scott Russell .
. X . 1994 Jeroen Egge Edwin Lyon, Jr.
Bill Hanenberg 1985 Mike Junkin T i Khayat Butch Allie
e Steve Jones | 1986 Mikey ur}kln Billy Granville = 1960 Dwight Bumgarner
Ed Newman 1987 Clarkston Hines . .
. ; 1995 Jeff Hodrick Butch Allie
Bill Hanenberg 1988 Clarkston Hines Bill Khavat 1961 Fred McColl
Melvin Parker Chris Port - aya red e-otun
Dale Grimes Anthony Dilwe 199 John Krueger o il
1973 e Y & 1997 Chris Melita 1962 Dick Havens
eith Stoneback Dave Colonna Chris Combs Bill Futrell
E];;Eg gl;ili Lcs Clarksct:%r;i?;)réi Scottie Montgomery = 1963 Mike Curtis
. 1998 Sims Lenhardt 1965 Bill Jones
1974 Keith Stoneback Carey Metts . :
Denis Turner Randy Cuthbert 1999 Sims Lenhardt Mike Shasby “
Jeff Christopher = 1994 Robert Baldwin L i I g 1B Roger Hayes
P 2000 Mike Hart =~ 1967 Andy Beath :
Troy Slade Ray Farmer .
. 2T 2002 Alex Wade Bob Lasky
e Billy Matriilliams | o Ryan Fowler =~ 1968 Dave Trice [(M
Gary Pellom John Zuanich ——— 3 ;
Dave Dusek | 1995 Rt o er Terrell Smith =~ 1969 Jim Dearth | n
; S 2004 John Talley John Cappellano &
Dave Meier 1997 Sims Lenhardt !
Bob G 1998 Chris Comb 2007 Eron Riley Curt Rawley
L Rl 2008 Thaddeus Lewis Dave Trice ﬂ
Troy Slade 1999 Chris Combs o | .
" 1 Eron Riley = 1970 Curt Rawley :
1976 Billy Bryan 2000 Brian Morton 1972 Bob Parrish 1
Tom Hall 2001 Mike Hart v - M
\(]Zl;:'ﬁ\/l[::GSZZ gggé S}éiv;rsl ]{;):1?513 I; FrEShmﬂ“ A"‘A[:[: 1973 Ben Fordham [ _I
Bob Cru Matt Zielir%ski 2001 Micah Harris =~ 1974 Ben Fordham
PP Trey McDonald David Schmit m
1977 John Patterson 2005 John Talley Jim Scharrer Dave Dusek
Bl el Brinkman Pt - ol Ta} I.G?Y Kenneth Stanford Mark Landon b
Dennis Tabron 2008 Michael Tauiliili 2002 Ronnie Elliott 1975 Dave Dusek [
Brian Greene Greg Mencio ===
2003 BenPatrick Ed Kornberger [
John Talley Bob Corbett
2004 Chris Davis =~ 1976 Greg Mencio
2005 Cameron Goldberg Dan Brooks
Michael Tauiliili Steve Edwards
2006 Jarrod Holt Kirk May
Vince Oghobaase = 1977, Kevin Kelly
2007 Nick Maggio Lyman Smith
Bryan Morgan Scott Wolcott
Wesley Oglesby 1978 Bob Riordan
Scott Hamilton
1979 Craig Hoskins
Kevin Kelly
Scott Hamilton
1980 Gary Garstkiewicz

Randy C

uthbert
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1981

1982,

1983

1984

1985

1986,
1987

1988

1989

i

Robert Oxendine
Ron Frederick
Brick Johnstone
Bill Obremskey
Carl Franks

Bill Obremskey
Mark Militello
Brick Johnstone
Bill Obremskey
Chuck Herring
Lewis Kornberg
Bud Nixon

Scott Wilkinson
Justin Beckett
Roy Brabson
Dave Lindquist
Mark Moseley
Mike Diminick
Brad Paddock
Andy Andreasik
Mike Diminick
Steve Slayden
Stuart Albright
Jeff Brown

Mike Diminick
Ken Hull

Doug Kley
Lindsay Marshall
Kevin Patterson
Roger Boone
Tom Corpus
Rodney Dickerson
Doug Kley

Billy Ray

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

TRADITION -
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CONFERENCE HONORS

Bobby Highsmith
Billy Ray

Travis Pearson
Preston Anderson
Chris Brown
Stanley Dorsey
Brandon Moore
Travis Pearson
Erwin Sampson
Wyatt Smith
Brandon Moore
Randy Cuthbert
Travis Pearson
Tim Davis

Zaid Abdul-Aleem
David Lowman
Travis Pearson
Brad Sherrod
David Wafle

Zaid Abdul-Aleem
Robert Baldwin
Jeroen Egge

Ray Farmer
Spence Fischer
Bill Khayat

Matt Williams
Laymarr Marshall
Tawambi Settles
Mike Stallmeyer
Chike Egbuniwe
Jeff Hodrick

John Krueger
Chad Melita

Marc Wilson

Travis Pearson
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1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

Darius Clark
Sims Lenhardt
Chad Melita
Chris Combs
Todd DeLamielleure
Richmond Flowers
Lennie Friedman
B.J. Hill

Sims Lenhardt
Ryan Stallmeyer
Chris Combs
Terrence Dupree
Ben Erdeljac

Sims Lenhardt
Gannon Shepherd
Ryan Stallmeyer
Letavious Wilks
Duane Epperson
Ben Erdeljac

Mike Hart

Chris Douglas
Ben Erdeljac

Mike Hart

Shawn Johnson
Jim Scharrer
Chris Douglas
Ryan Fowler
Shawn Johnson
Calen Powell
Drew Strojny
Alex Wade

Matt Zielinski
Giuseppe Aguanno
Phillip Alexander
Chris Douglas
Christian Mitchell
Kenneth Stanford
Drew Strojny

2004

2005

2006,

2007

2008

Brendan Dewan

Giuseppe Aguanno
Brendan Dewan
Christian Mitchell
Eli Nichols

Andy Roland
Malcolm Ruff
Mike Schneider
Kenneth Stanford
Patrick Bailey
Lavdrim Bauta
Brendan Dewan
Mike Dowling
Tyler Krieg

Eli Nichols

Andy Roland
Matt Rumsey
Patrick Bailey
Alex Feinberg
Zach Maurides

Eli Nichols

Matt Rumsey
Nick Stefanow
Patrick Bailey
Ronnie Drummer
Thaddeus Lewis
Wesley Oglesby
Matt Rumsey
Adrian Aye-Darko
Cameron Goldberg
Kevin Jones



Carmen Falcone
Team MVP Award

Named for the longtime Blue
Devil assistant football coach,
the Carmen Falcone Award
is given annually to Duke’s
Most Valuable Player. Falcone
served on the Duke football
coaching staff from 1946-72,
and helped the Blue Devils to
seven ACC championships,
Orange Bowl berths in 1955
and 1958, and a Cotton Bowl
appearance in 1961.

1933 Fred Crawford
1934 Earle Wentz
1935 ____ John Hennemier
1936 Ace Parker
1937 ___ Elmore Hackney
1938 Eric Tipton
1939 George McAfee
1940 ap Davis
1941 John Goddard
1942 Tom Burns
1944 Tom Davis
1945 Gordon Carver
1946 George Clark
1947 Fred Folger
1948 Bill Davis
1949 Louis Allen
1950 Billy Cox
1951 Bob Bickel
1952 Louis Tepe
1953 Bob Burrows
1954 Jerry Barger
1955 Bob Pascal
1956 Sid Deloatch
1957 Tom Topping
1958 George Dutrow
1959 Mike McGee
1960 Tee Moorman
1961 Dean Wright
1962 Jean Berry
1963 Jay Wilkinson
1964 Mike Curtis
1965 John McNabb
1966 Bob Matheson

NIk
TEAM HONDORS

1967 Bob Foyle
1968 Henley Carter
1969 Leo Hart
1970 Leo Hart
1971 Ernie Jackson
1972 Steve Jones
1973 Keith Stoneback
1974 Keith Stoneback
1975 Dave Meier
1976 Billy Bryan
1977 Mike Dunn
1978 Carl McGee
1979 Craig Hoskins
1980 John Brinkman
1981 Cedric Jones
1982 Chris Castor
1983 Mike Grayson
1984 Johnny Hill
1985 Harry Ward
1986 _ Mike Junkin
1987 Steve Slayden
1988 __ Anthony Dilweg
1989 Clarkston Hines
1990 Erwin Sampson
1991 Dave Brown
1992 Randy Cuthbert

Scott Berdan
1993 Matt Williams
1994 Robert Baldwin
1995 Ray Farmer
1996 Billy Granville
1997 Chike Egbuniwe

1998___ Scottie Montgomery
1999___ Scottie Montgomery

2000 Mike Hart
2001 Mike Hart
2002 Alex Wade
2003 Chris Douglas

Ryan Fowler

Terrell Smith
2004____ Giuseppe Aguanno
2005 John Talley
2006 John Talley
2007 Eron Riley
2008 Michael Tauiliili

Scott Youmans

Micah Harris Trinity
Teammate Award

Named for one of Duke’s most
passionate players, the Mi-
cah Harris Trinity Teammate
Award is presented annually
to the member of the Blue Devil
football team that displays the
traits of a true teammate: char-
acter, unselfishness, compassion
and pride. Micah Harris was a
three-year letterman on defense
from 2001-03 before being tragi-
cally killed in an automobile

accident in June of 2004.

1960 Jerry McGee
1961 Dave Burch
1962 John Markas
1963 Chuck Walker
1964 Danny Lonon
1965 John Gutekunst
1966 Mike Shasby
1967 Mike Murphy
1968 Fred Zirkle
1969 Bob Hepler
1970 Dick Biddle
1971 Bob Fitch
1972 Bill Hanenberg
1973 Don Shannon
1974 ___Mike Bomgardner
1975 Billy Bryan
1976 George Page
1977 __ Frank DeStefano
1978 Mike Dunn
1979 Ned Gonet

1980 __ Gary Garstkiewicz

1981 Brian Baldinger
1982 Tim Bumgarner
1983 Mike Grayson
1984 Scott Russell
1985 _ Nick Buoniconti
1986 Greg Flanagan
1987 Jim Godfrey

1988 ___ John Rymiszewski

1989 Dave Colonna
1990 Marc Mays
1991 Erwin Sampson

TRADITION -

Eli Nichols
1992 Scott Youmans
1993 Scott Youmans AEE FﬂPkEF Awa,rd
1994 Jeff Kapatoes Named for one of Duke’s great-
L est players, the Ace Parker
1995 Tijan. R.e et Award is presented annually
1996 Charles London | @ %" individual u{ho displays
1997 e N unparalleled commitment to t.he
1998 Tom Bra dy team am.i overcomes adversity
1999 Chris Combs contribute. Parker, one of
2000 Bobby Campbell 11 former Duke Pluyefs and
2001 Mike Hart coaches to be enshrined into the
Charles Porter College Footl?all Hall of Fan?e,
2002 Ryan Fowler was a two-time All-America
T Terrell Smith pzck in 1935 and 1936. Follow-
2003__ Drew Ciepcielinski | "8 /s successful NFL career
2004 Chris Dapolito which }ncluded a leugye MVP
P Brian Greene honor in 1940, he was inducted
Senterrio Landram | 0 thg Pro Football Hall of
David Martin Fumedm 1972. ' fm;ker lz;lte;
- served as an assistant coach a
2005____ Phillip A?;(;nga?i Duke from 19 47_ 65.
T 1991 Mike MCComgll
Ronnie Elliott 1992 Robert Baldwin
2006 Casey Camero }ggi ]ell?:;ilarl;
Deonto McCormick Mike S tallmeg% .
2007 Clifford Harris . Y
Matt Rumsey Billy Granv1}1e
2008 Ryan Wood 1995 Chad Melita
1996_ Darius Clark
. 1997 Eric Scanlon
Iron Devil Award 1998 Lyle Burdine
Awarded annually to the Duke | 1999__ Austin Smithwick
player who is on the field for the | 2000 Fred Harris
most snaps. 2001 B.J. Hill
2001 Ronnie Hamilton Drew Strojny
2002 Rusty Wilson | 2002 Jamyon Small
2003 Luke Bayer | 2003 Chris Dapolito
Ryan Fowler Temo George
Drew Strojny | 2004___ Kenneth Stanford
2004 John Talley | 2005 Eli Nichols
2005 Chris Davis Andy Roland
2006 John Talley | 2006 Jeramy Edwards
2007 Chris Davis Eli Nichols
2008 Michael Tauiliili | 2007 Justin Boyle
Ryan Radloff
2008___Vince Oghobaase
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Mike Suglia Award

The Mike Suglia Award is pre-
sented annually to the sopho-
more member of the Duke
football program who best ex-
emplifies the qualities of the late
Mike Suglia. Mike Suglia was
an offensive lineman at Duke
in 1976-77 who died suddenly
during the spring of his sopho-
more year. In giving this award
to a current sophomore, the
Duke football program recalls
the effort and dedication that
Mike brought to everything he
did and recognize that those
qualities live on in this year’s

recipient.

1977 Kevin Kelly
1978 Eddie Brown
1979 Cedric Jones
1980 Carl Franks
1981 Bill Obremsky
1982 Scott Wilkinson
1983 Chuck Herring
1984 Bill Lucas
1985 Andy Andreasik
1986, Mike Diminick
1987 Roger Boone
1988 Erwin Sampson
1989 Randy Cuthbert
1990 Keith DuBose
1991 Colin Mailloux
1992 Jaroen Egge
1993 Carlos Bagley
1994 John Krueger
1995__ Laymarr Marshall
1996 Lennie Friedman
1997 Spencer Romine
1998__ Todd DeLamielleure
1999 B.J. Hill
2000 Alex Wade
2001 Ryan Fowler

AT
ALL-STAR GAMES

2002___ Giuseppe Aguanno

2003 Bob Benion
Mike Dowling

2004 Alex Feinberg
2005 Zach Smith
2006 Peter Shaheen
Ayanga Okpokowuruk

2007___ Mitchell Lederman

2008

Eriks Reks

Blue-Gray Classic

1939

1946

1948

1950
1952

1953
1958

Bill Bailey
Frank Ribar

1962

1963

1965
1968

1970

1972
1973

1974

1975
1976

1978

TRADITION -

1981 _ Dennis Tabron
1983 Ben Bennett
Phil Ebinger

1987 Steve Slayden
Dewayne Terry

1990 _ Billy Ray
1992 Randy Cuthbert
1993 David Wafle
1995 Ray Farmer
Jon Merrill

1997 Chike Egbuniwe
Patrick Mannelly

Tawambi Settles

1940 ap Davis | 1999 Terrence Dupree
Alex Winterson Scottie Montgomery
Bill Milner .
Kelley Mote ~ SENior Bowl
Bill Davis | 1949 Louis Allen
Fred Folger Paul Stephanz
Billy Cox | 1952 Jim Lawrence
Carl Holben = 1953 Ed Meadows
Carson Leach | 1954 Jerry Barger
Lloyd Caudle = 1957 Tom Topping
Bob Brodhead = 1965 _ Chuck Drulis
John Kersey = 1967 Andy Beath
Doug Padgett | 1970 Wes Chesson
_ Pete Widener Leo Hart
Mark Leggett = 1981 Cedric Jones
Chuck Walker | 1985 Ken Harper
John McNabb | 1986 ____ Julius Grantham
Fred Zirkle | 1986 __ Mike Junkin
Henley Carter = 1988 ___ Anthony Dilweg
Dick Biddle | 1989 Clarkston Hines
John Cappellano Chris Port
Mel Parker | 1990 Billy Ray
Rich Brienza | 1998 Lennie Friedman
John Ricca | 1999 Chris Combs
John Hill
Bruce Snyder  East-West
Craig Stephenson Sh . E
Troy Slade rine bame
Tony Benjamin | 1937 ___ Elmore Hackney
Bob Grupp Ace Parker
Mike Dunn | 1939 __ George McAfee
Willard Perdue
1940 Tony Ruffa
1943 Ernest Beamer
1948 Al DeRogatis
1955 Bob Pascal
Sonny Sorrell
1958 Wray Carlton
1959 Mike McGee
1961 Jack Wilson
1963 Jay Wilkinson
1967 Mike Murphy
1970 Wes Chesson
Leo Hart
1972 Steve Jones
Ed Newman
1975 Dave Meier
1976 Billy Bryan
1977 Mike Sandusky
Lyman Smith
1978 Carl McGee
1982 Chris Castor
1983 Phil Ebinger
1986 Mike Junkin
1989 Dave Colonna
1994 Robert Baldwin
1995 Ray Farmer
N X - 1997 Tawambi Settles
Lennie Friedman | 503 Ryan Fowler
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Drew Strojny
2005, Alex Green
2008 Michael Tauiliili
Hula Bowl
1957 Roy Hord
1958 Wray Carlton
1959 Mike McGee
1960 Tee Moorman
1961 Jack Wilson
1963 Jay Wilkinson
1970 Dick Biddle
1971 Ernie Jackson

1972 Steve Jones
1977 Lyman Smith
1981 Dennis Tabron
1983 Ben Bennett
1988 __ Anthony Dilweg
1989 Chris Port
Carey Metts
1994 Robert Baldwin
1997 Corey Thomas
1999__ Scottie Montgomery
2000 Troy Andrew
Japan Bowl
1981 Dennis Tabron
1983 Ben Bennett
Phil Ebinger
Mark Militello
1988 __ Anthony Dilweg
1989 Clarkston Hines

Dave Colonna

North-South Game

1949 Louis Allen
1950 Bill Duncan

Ceep Youmans
1952 James Lawrence

Alex Green

Ray Green

Truett Grant

Byrd Looper

1953 Ed Meadows
1956 Sonny Jurgensen
Buddy Bass

Sid Deloatch

1958 Jim Bartal
George Dutrow

1959 Jim Gardner
1961 Dean Wright
1962 Walter Rappold
Ken Williams

1963 Stan Crisson
1964 James McCarthy
Dan Lonon

1965 Chuck Drulis
Don Lynch

1966, Dave Dunaway
Bob Matheson

1967. Jay Calabrese
Andy Beath

Bob Foyle

1969 Bob Morris
1970 Phil Asack

All-Star Classic

1999 Terrence Dupree
Kevin Lewis

Las Vegas Classic
2003 Matt Zielinski

The Villages Classic

2005 Orrin Thompson
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Year Rd Pick Player, Team | 1947 14 2(117) Leo Long, Yanks | 1958 3 9(34) Buzz Guy, Browns
1936 6 9(54) Gus Durner, Giants 15 6 (131) Buddy Mulligan, 6 3(64) John Kersey, Eagles
1937 2 3(13) Ace Parker, Dodgers Cardinals 8 11 (96) Bert Lattimore, Browns
1938 6  5(45) Joe Brunansky, Cardinals 25  3(228) Hal Mullins, Redskins 12 11 (144) Bob Brodhead, Browns
12 8(108)  Elmore Hackney, Giants 1948 20 9(184) Fred Folger, Steelers 17 8(201) Jack Harrison, Giants
1939 8  5(65) Dan Hill, Dodgers 28  8(263) Fred Hardison, Bears 18 4(209) Phil Dupler, Bears
12 8(108) Bob O'Mara, Redskins | 1949 2 3 (14) Al DeRogatis, Giants 22 7(260)  Bill Thompson, Steelers
15  8(138) Eric Tipton, Redskins 10 1(92) Bill Davis, Lions 29 9 (346) Doug Padgett, Colts
1940 1 2(2) George McAfee, Eagles 20 6(197) Lloyd Eisenberg, Rams | 1959 3 2(26) Wray Carlton, Eagles
4 429 Bill Bailey, Dodgers 21 7(208) Tommy Hughes, 16 9(189) Ted Royal, Rams
12 8(108)  Allen Johnson, Redskins Redskins 23 10 (274) Jim Gardner, Browns
16 8(148) Bolo Perdue, Redskins 21  8(209) Jim Duncan, Bears 29 5(341) Dave Sime, Lions
18 6 (166) Frank Ribar, Lions 1950 5  7(60) Louis Allen, Steelers 1960 2 2(14) Mike McGee, Cardinals
1941 9  5(75) Jasper Davis, Lions | 1951 8  1(87) Billy Cox, Redskins 9 4(100) Dwight Bumgarner,
16 2(142) Wes McAfee, Steelers 24 3 (282) Tom Powers, Redskins Redskins
19 9(179) Alex Winterson, Bears 1952 19 9 (226) Blaine Earon, Lions 13 7(151) Bob Spada, Bears
1942 1 4(4) Steve Lach, Cardinals 23 10 (275) Bob Bickel, Giants 1961 9 3(115) Joel Arrington, Redskins
7 8(58)  Tommy Prothro, Giants | 1953 12 4 (137) Jim Lawrence, Bears 13 13 (181) Jack Wilson, Browns
9 6(76)  Frank Swiger, Redskins 12 7(140) Carson Leach, 49ers 18 8(246) ArtBrowning, Cardinals
13 8(118) Bob Barnett, Giants 17 12 (205) Ray Green, Lions 1962 9 9(121) Walt Rappold, Colts
1943 9  3(73) Moffatt Storer, Cardinals 18 5(210) Carl Holben, Steelers | 1963 12 3 (157) Chuck Walker, Cardinals
1944 3 9(25) Bob Gantt, Steelers 22 10 (263) Byrd Looper, Browns 1964 9 14 (126) Jay Wilkinson, Bears
10 5(92) Ernie Beamer, Giants 24 12 (289) Truett Grant, Lions | 1965 1 14 (14) Mike Curtis, Colts
15 8(150) Bill Milner, Bears 30 5 (354) Lou Tepe, Steelers 10 12(138)  Chuck Drulis, Cardinals
17 7(171) Tom Davis, Redskins | 1954 3 5(30) Ed Meadows, Bears 13 6 (174) Biff Bracy, Redskins
23 6(236) John Perry, Packers 12 1(134) Howard Pitt, Cardinals 17 11 (235) Sonny Odom, Lions
24 1(242) Bob Nanni, Cardinals 21 12 (253) Jack Kistler, Lions | 1966 6 14 (94) Earl Yates, Redskins
1945 13 1(121) Buddy Luper, Cardinals 22 11 (264) Lloyd Caudle, Browns 16 15 (245) Rod Stewart, Colts
15 2(144) Gordon Carver, Cardinals 24 12 (289) Bobby Burrows, Lions | 1967 1 18 (18) Bob Matheson, Browns
17 3 (167) Ben Cittadino, Cardinals = 1955 14 8 (165) Nick McKeithan, 49ers 2 15(41) Dave Dunaway, Packers
27 3(277) Glen Stough, Steelers 18 1 (2006) Fred Campbell, = 1968 7 26 (191) Andy Beath, Packers
28 1(286) Garland Williams, Cardinals | 1969 2 26 (52) Al Woodall, Jets
Cardinals 23 10 (275) Jerry Barger, Bears 17 26 (442) Fred Zirkie, Jets
29 6 (302) Frank Irwin, Redskins = 1956 3  8(33) Bob Pascal, Colts = 1970 11 14 (274) Robert Morris, Oilers
1946 2 3(13) George Clark, Steelers 14 1(158) Ronnie Falls, Lions | 1971 3 7(59) Leo Hart, Falcons
4 429 Ernie Knotts, Bears 23 7(272)  Jesse Birchfield, Packers 5 15(119) Phil Asack, Chargers
12 5(105) Al Bush, Giants 29 8(345) Jim Nelson, Giants 7 7(163) Wes Chesson, Falcons
16 7 (147) Kelly Mote, Lions 1957 4  6(43) Sonny Jurgensen, Eagles 1972 7 8(164) Ernie Jackson, Saints
18 1(161) Frank Irwin, Cardinals 8 1(86) Hal McElhaney, Eagles | 1973 5 11 (115) Steve Jones, Rams
21 10 (200) Cliff Lewis, Rams 8 3(88) Roy Hord, Rams 6 26 (156) Ed Newman, Dolphins
23 3(213) Bill Leitheiser, Steelers 20 7 (236) Sid DeLoatch, 49ers 13 13 (325) Robert Parrish, Jets
24 2(222) Mike Karmazin, Yanks 23 9(274)  Milt Konicek, Cardinals 15 7(371) Melvin Parker, Cardinals
29 5(275) Steve Lucas, Giants 26 2(303) Buddy Bass, Packers = 1974 12 5 (291) John Riccz, Jets
30 1(281) Jim LaRue, Cardinals 26 7(308) Tom Topping, 49ers | 1975 8 19 (201) John Hill, Bills
1977 4 17 (101) Billy Bryan, Broncos
) ) 6 3(142) Tony Benjamin,
First Round Picks Seahawks
D}lke has had five p_layers ’.ca.ken in the first 1:0und 1978 g 48( 1(2]3 Lyman SBn(:)t}?, %lgg}ﬁz
of the NFL Draft in addition to Dave Brown, 1979 9 14 (234) Carl McGee. Browns
who was the top overall selection in the 1992 1982 3 106 Codri ,P -
Supplemental Draft. In 1940, George McAfee (29) S IB]fees B oS
was Duke’s first opening round selection when 4 25(108) Charles Bows.er,
the Eagles picked the Ironton, Ohio, native with 5 23 (134) Dennis Tab DOIIEth
. ] ) abron, Bears
the second choice overall 1983 5 11(123) _ Chris Castor, Seahawks
1940 George McAfee 1984 6 8(148) Ben Bennett, Falcons
2nd pick, Eagles 1987 1 5 (5) Mike Junkin, Browns
1988 12 23 (328) Steve Slayden, Browns
1942 RGNl | 1980 3 18 (74) Anthony Dilweg,
4th pick, Cardinals D
1965 Mike Curtis 1990 9 18(238) Clarkstqn Hines, Bills
14th pick, Colts 12 16 (320) Chris Port, Saints
1996 4 26 (121) Ray Farmer, Eagles
1967 Bob Matheson 6 36 (203) Spence Fischer, Steelers
18th pick, Browns 7 14 (223) Jon Merrill, Vikings
1998 6 36 (189) Patrick Mannelly, Bears
1987 WALSBERISUE 1999 2 30 (61) Lennie Friedman,
5th pick, Browns Broncos
. 2000 6 7(173) Chris Combs, Steelers
Dove Brown OO 2004 7 2(203)  Drew Strojny, Giants
piek, 2007 7 5(215) Ben Patrick, Cardinals
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Phillip Alexander, DE
Houston (2006)

L TR

ALL-TIME NFL RI]STER

Bob Brodhead, OB
Buffalo (1960)

Louis Allen, T
Pittsburgh (1950-51)

Troy Andrew, C
Miami (2001-03); San Diego (2004)

Phil Asack, DE
San Diego (1971-72)

Bill Bailey, E
Brooklyn (1940-41)

Patrick Bailey, LB
Pittsburgh Steelers (2008-09)

Sam Bailey, E
Boston Yanks (1946)

Brian Baldinger, G
Dallas (1982-87)
Indianapolis (1988-91)
Philadelphia (1992-94)

Dave Brown, OB
N.Y. Giants (1992-97)
Arizona (1998-01)

Billy Bryan, C
Denver (1977-89)

Casey Camero, DT
Tampa Bay (2007)

Joe Cardwell, T
Pittsburgh (1937-38)

Wray Carlton, RB
Buffalo (1960-67)

Chris Castor, WR
Seattle (1983-85)

Wes Chesson, WR
Atlanta (1971-73)
Philadelphia (1973-74)

Tony Benjamin, RB
Seattle (1977-79)

Darius Clark, LB
Denver (2000-02)

Ben Bennett, OB
Cincinnati (1987)
Dallas (1987)
Chicago (1988)

Leonard Black, E
Washington (1958)

Greg Boone, RB
Tampa Bay (1987)

Charles Bowser, LB
Miami (1982-86)

Chris Combs, DT
Pittsburgh (2000-02)
Tacksonville (2003)

Billy Cox, B
Washington (1951-52, 1955)

Fred Crawford, T
Chicago (1935)

Mike Curtis, LB
Baltimore (1965-75)
Seattle (1976)
Washington (1977-78)

Brian Baldinger
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Randy Cuthbert, RB
Pittsburgh (1993)

Al DeRogatis, T
N.Y. Giants (1949-52)

Anthony Dilweg, OB
Green Bay (1989-90)

Chris Douglas, RB
N.Y. Giants (2004)

Dave Dunaway, WR
Atlanta (1968)
Green Bay (1968)
N.Y. Giants (1969)

Terrence Dupree, TE
San Francisco (2000)

Blaine Earan, E
Detroit (1952-53)

Chike Egbuniwe, LB
Dallas (1997-99)

Jamal Ellis, CB
Denver (1995-96)

Ray Farmer, LB
Philadelphia (1996-98)

John Farquhar, TE
Pittsburgh (1996-97)
New Orelans (1997-99)

Ryan Fowler, LB
Dallas (2004-06)
Tennessee (2007-09)

Bernard Holsey

Lennie Friedman, 0G
Denver (1999-02)
Washington (2003-04)
Chicago (2005)
Cleveland (2006-08)

Scotty Glacken, 0B
Denver (1966-67)

Cameron Goldberg, T
Kansas City (2009)

Billy Granville, LB
Cincinnati (1997-00)
Houston (2002)

Bob Grupp, P
Kansas City (1979-82)

Melwood Guy, T
N.Y. Giants (1959); Dallas (1960)
Houston (1961); Denver (1962)

Leo Hart, OB
Atlanta (1971); Buffalo (1972-73)

Howard Hartley, B
Washington (1948)
Pittsburgh (1949-52)

Clarkston Hines, WR
Buffalo (1990)

Bernard Holsey, DE

N.Y. Giants (1996-99)

Indianapolis (2000)

Washington (2003); St. Louis (2004)

Roy Hord, G
Los Angeles (1960-62)
Philadelphia (1962); N.Y. Jets (1963)




Ernie Jackson, DB
New Orleans (1972-77)
Atlanta (1978); Detroit (1979)

Robert Jackson, G
Cleveland (1975-85)

Cedric Jones, WR
New England (1982-90)

Steve Jones, RB
Buffalo (1973-74)
St. Louis (1974-78)

Mike Junkin, LB
Cleveland (1987-88)
Kansas City (1989)

Sonny Jurgensen, OB
Philadelphia (1957-63)
Washington (1964-74)

NIk

George McAfee, B
Chicago (1940-41; 45-50)

Wes McAfee, B
Philadelphia (1941)

Robert McDonough, G
Philadelphia (1942-46)

Carl McGee, LB
Cleveland (1979)
San Diego (1980-81)

Mike McGee, G
St. Louis (1960-62)

Bob Matheson, LB
Cleveland (1967-70); Miami (1971-80)

Ed Meadows, E
Chicago (1954; 56-57)

. . Pittsburgh (1955)
Mike Karmazin, T Philadelphia (1958)
N.Y. Yankees (1946) Washington (1959)
Bill Khayat, TE John Miller
Kansas City (1996); Carolina (1997) Houston (2002)
Steve Lach, B Ted Million, C
Chicago Cardinals (1942) Minnesota (1987)
Pittsburgh (1946-47 a1 M

A ) Bill Milner., G

Cliff Lewis, OB
Cleveland (1950-51)

Kevin Lewis, LB
N.Y. Giants (2000-05)

Shawn Lynch, C
Kansas City (2002); Miami (2003-04)
Minnesota (2005); Arizona (2005-06)

Patrick Mannelly, C
Chicago (1998-09)

Ben Mayes, DL
Houston (1969)

Chicago (1947-49); N.Y. Giants (1950)

Brandon Moore, OT
New England (1993-95)

Scottie Montgomery, WR
Denver (2000-02); Oakland (2003)

Kelly Mote, E
N.Y. Giants (1950-52)

Ed Newman, G
Miami (1973-86)

Patrick Mannelly

ALL-TIME NFL ROSTER

Ben Patrick, TE
Arizona (2007-09)

oy P TR AR R

Orrin Thompson

Steve Slayden, 0B
Cleveland (1988)

Joel Patten, T
Cleveland (1980-82)
Indianapolis (1987-88)
San Diego (1989-90)
L.A. Raiders (1991)

Ace Parker, B
Brooklyn Dodgers (1937-41)
Boston Yanks (1945)

Willard Perdue, E
N.Y. Giants (1944)

Alex Piasecky, E
Philadelphia (1942)
Washington (1943-45)

Chris Part, OG
New Orleans (1990-95)

Calen Powell, TE
Seattle (2005); New Orleans (2007)

Frank Ribar, G
Washington (1943)

Eron Riley, WR
Baltimore (2009)

Tawambi Settles, FS
Jacksonville (1998-99)
N.Y. Giants (2000); Atlanta (2003)

Ed Sharkey, G
Cleveland (1952)
Philadelphia (1954-55)

Gannon Shepherd, OT
Jacksonville (2000-01)
Atlanta (2002); Houston (2003)

Frank Sinkaovitz, C
Pittsburgh (1947-52)
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Lyman Smith, T
Miami (1978); Minnesota (1979)

Glen Stough, T
Pittsburgh (1945)

Drew Strojny, OT
Philadelphia (2004)
Tampa Bay (2005); St. Louis (2006)

Michael Tauiliili, LB
Indianapolis (2009)

Lou Tepe, C
Pittsburgh (1953-55)

Corey Thomas, WR
Detroit (1998-99)
Miami (2000); Kansas City (2001)

Orrin Thompson, OL
Miami (2005-06); Green Bay (2007-08)
N.Y. Giants (2009)

Emmett Tilley, LB
Miami (1983-84)

J. Denis Turner, G
N.Y. Giants (1977-84)
Washington (1984)

Chuck Walker, DT

St. Louis (1964-72); Atlanta (1972-75)

Al Woodall, 0B
N.Y. Jets (1969-74)

Matt Zielinski, DT
Baltimore (2004-05)

NFL rosters as of June 15
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Abbott, Ken HB 1930-32 Bachstein, Joey TE 1996-98
Abdella, Dixie DE 1968 Bacon, Paul ¢ 1979-80
Abdul-Aleem, Zaid DB 1992-94 Badgett, Clarence G 1935-37
Adams, Dan T 1950 Bagley, Carlos LB 1992-95
Adams, David DT 1982-85 Baglien, Don FB 1967-69
Adams, Deon WR 2003-05 Bailey, Edgar E 1936-39
Adams, Rex G 1961 Bailey, Patrick DE, LB 2004-07
Adams, Robert E 1965 Baird, Weldon DB 1973-74
Adams, William QB 1927 Baird, William HB 1962-63
Addesa, Mike RB 1977-78 Baker, Bill OF 1969-71
Adkins, Emery C 1929-31 Baldinger, Brian 0G 1979-81
Adwaters, Orlando DL 1993-95 Baldwin, Robert RB 1991-94
Aguanno, Giuseppe LB 2001-04 Balitsaris, George HB 1943
Akinbiyi, Greg DE 2005-08 Ball, Tim RB, LB 2004, 06-07
Alabaster, Robert G 1936-38 Bamberger, Greg OT 1978-81
Alberto, Mike 0G 1997-00 Banks, Adam LB 2007-08
Albright, Robert QB 1972 Barger, Jerry QB 1951-54
Albright, Stuart OL 1988-91 Barner, Glen LB 1979-83
Alderfer, Steve OL 1990-93 Barnett, Bob C 1939-41
Alderman, Ralph LB 1981-84 Barney, Mike RB 1974-77
Aldridge, Bryant FB 1953-55 Barrett, John 1921
Aldridge, T. 1923-24 Barrett, Drew III HB,DB 1965
Alexander, Jack FB 1933-35 Barringer, Jeff DE 1982-83
Alexander, John G 1966-67 Barringer, Jerry G 1965-66
Alexander, Phillip LB,DE 2001-05 Bartal, James E 1956-58
Algor, Jack DT 1977-78 Baskerville, Bob G 1937-38
Allen, Anthony DL 1986-89 Bass, Ernest HB,E 1954-56
Allen, Louis T 1946-49 Battier, Jeremy WR 2000
Allen, Mark LB 1988-91 Bauta, Lavdrim OL 2004-05
Allie, Butch FB,C 1958-60 Baydoun, Nader HB 1970
Altman, Don QB 1959-60 Bayer, Luke C,0G 2001-03
Ament, Bryan WR 1998,00 Bayless, Hugh G,K 1972-73
Ament, Randy LB 1997-00 Beamer, Ernest E 1941-43
Anderson, Andy TE 1986,88-89 Beasley, Fred HB 1954-56
Anderson, Chip DT 1981-83 Beasley, Robert E 1962-63
Anderson, Mark DB 1993-94 Beath, Andy E,WB,DB 1965-67
Anderson, Preston DL 1988-91 Beattie, John OL 1987
Anderson, Robert T 1949-50 Beatty, Bob C 1941
Andreasik, Andy LB 1984-87 Beaver, Robert HB 1929
Andrew, Troy C 1997-00 Beckett, Justin OL 1982-85
Andrews, Howard G 1932 Bedinger, John 0G 1981
Andrews, Reggie DT 1982-85 Bell, Alex FB 1963
Arendt, Chris DL 1980-82 Bell, Floyd HB 1957-59
Armstrong, Mike DE 1980-81 Bell, Sheldon WR 2007-08
Arnold, Pat T 1943 Belue, Walter HB,QB 1932-33
Arnold, Ross T 1965-66 Bengel, Paul 1960-62
Arrington, Joel HB 1959-61 Benion, Bob DT,0G 2002, 2004
Asack, Phil FB,LB 1968-70 Benjamin, Tony FB 1973-76
Asack, Zack QB 2005, 07-08 Bennett, Ben QB 1980-83
Ashby, Donald ¢ 1965 Bennett, CG. E 1925,27
Astley, Robert G 1965 Bennett, Michael RB 1973
Atherholt, George E 1956-57 Benson, Robert E 1954-56
Atkinson, Doug DE 1986-89 Berdan, Scott LB 1990-92
Atkinson, Mike RB 1981-84 Berger, Robert G 1951-52
Auryansen, Todd DB 1971 Bernard, Brian DL 1986-88
Austin, Ed E 1944-48 Berry, Alan G 1964
Austin, Troy DT 1997-00 Berry, Jean G 1960-62
Aye-Darko, Adrian § 2005-08 Berry, Lewis T 1951
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Best, Chris OL 2002-04 Bullock, Aaron DB 1992-94 Cook, Glynn L. ¢ 1943
Bethune, E.P. C.B 1942,46 Bullock, Ed HB 1923-25 Cooper, Jason TE 1984-87
Bickel, Randy OT 1976-77 Bumgarner, Dwight E,T 1958-60 Copley, James E 1943
Bickel, Robert HB,FB 1950-51 Bumgarner, Tim OT 1979-82 Corbett, Bob QB 1974-75
Biddle, Dick LB 1967-70 Bunch, Curtiss DL 1993-96 Corders, Maurice DT 1972-75
Birchfield, Jesse T.G 1952-55 Buoniconti, Nick LB 1982-85 Cornelius, B.O. HB 1932-34
Bishop, David DT 1976 Burch, Dave HB,FB 1958-61 Corpus, Tom DE 1987-89
Black, Leonard E 1954 Burdette, Marvin E 1962-64 Cottingham, Andrew FB 1957-58
Blackwell, Greg DE 1980-84 Burdine, Lyle LB 1996,98 Courtillet, Marcel OE 1967-69
Blalock, Bill G 1951 Burger, Tom G 1985-87 Coyne, Steve DB 1986-87
Blaney, Bernie HB 1954-56 Burke, Paul OL 1983-86 Cox, Charles DB 1971-73
Blount, Lamar HB 1943 Burns, Gordon C 1937,39 Cox, Daniel T 1954-56
Blunk, Joel RB 1980-83 Burns, Thomas EG 1940-42 Cox, Robert FB 1932-33
Bochow, Brian OE 1969 Burris, David WR 1981 Cox, Billy 0B 1948-50
Bodkin, Robin OG,DT 1965-67 Burrows, Bob G 1951-53 Crain, Richard G 1960
Bokinsky, George OB 1940-41 Burt, Doug FL 1998 Crawford, Fred E,T 1931-33
Boland, Michael DB 1989-91 Bush, Jack T 1943 Crawford, Laniel DB 1974-75
Bolich, Marion FB 1925-27 Bush, Jack FB,E 1960 Crayton, Marc DL 1986-88
Boling, Floyd 1922 Bussey, Joe HB 1965 Crenshaw, Keith RB 1978-81
Boling, Jim T 1935 Butler, Lee CB 2008 Crigler, Norris QB 1942
Bombard, Ken 0G,0T 1967-69 Byrd, Bill B 1942 Crisson, Stan E 1961-63
Bomgardner, Mike FB 1972-74 Byrd, Wade C 1956-58 Cromartie, Fred G 1962-64
Boniewicz, Joe 0G 2003 Cronin, Kevin QB 2006
Bonin, CarlG 1951-52 CeCsl Crowder, John ¢ 1944-45
Boone, Greg RB 1979-82 Cadigan, Tim DT 1977-78 Cruikshank, Robert FB 1958
Boone, Roger RB 1987-89 Cain, Tom OT 1970-71 Crummie, Robert FB 1958-59
Borbely, Jim FB 1943 Calabrese, Jay FB 1965-67 Crute, H. Futz 1920-21,23
Bosetti, Art FB 1970-71 Calamari, Bob DB 1984-87 Culp, Hank G 1924-25,27
Bosson, Dave T 1959-60 Caldwell, Jack FB 1921-22,24-25 Culp, James ¢ 1957
Bostian, Ronald G 1958-59 Caldwell, Mark OE 1964-65 Cunningham, Grant NG 1979
Bostock, Roy FB 1961 Camero, Casey DT 2003-06 Curran, Robert DB 1985
Boswell, Thomas 1922 Campbell, Bobby QB 1997-00 Curran, Tim DL 1989-91
Bowling, Danny OL 2006 Campbell, Fred T 1953-54 Curtis, Mike FB 1962-64
Bowker, Jim DB 1983-84,86 Camper, John DL 1986-87 Cuthbert, Randy RB 1989-92
Bowers, Frank G 1937 Campitelli, Paul C 2004-05 Cutler, Richard HB 1957
Bowers, Fred DB 1972-74 Cannon, Eugene T 1967

Bowser, Charles DE 197881 Cape,].T. 1B 2000, 02-03 DeDuD

Boyd, Dale HB,QB 1953,55 Cappellano, John HB,DB 1968-70 Dallas, Craig DE 1979
Boyette, Re’quan RB 2005-07 Carbonell, Alberto DT 1979 Dalton, James G 1961-62
Boyle, Justin RB 2004-07 Cardwell, Joe T,G 1934-36 Daniel, Keith WR 1987,89
Bozick, Peter WR 1972 Carey, John FB,G 1950-52 Daniels, Matt $ 2008
Brabson, Roy OT 1983-85 Carlo, John HB,LB 1964-65 Dapolito, Chris QB 2002-04
Bracy, Biff HB 1963-64 Carlton, Everett FB 1943 Dargan, Cedric TB 2001, 03-05
Bradley, Bob LB,DE 1969 Carlton, Wray HB 1956-58 Darnell, Leonard E 1938-40
Bradshaw, Jim C 1943 Carpenter, Don T,G 1929-31 Daugherty, John G 1930
Brady, Tom FL 1996,98 Carpenter, Robert E 1937 Davies, Mike DB 1969-71
Branch, Chris WR 1998 Carter, B. 1922-23 Davis, Charlie T 1942
Branion, Joby DB 1981-84 Carter, Henley OF 1966-68 Davis, Chris § 2004-07
Brannon, Donald HB,QB 1965-67 Carter, Seth LS 2000-03 Davis, Fred T 1937
Brauley, Jeff C 1984,86 Carver, Gordon HB 1942-45 Davis, Jason LB 2000-01
Brazill, Tim 0G 1977-78 Castor, Chris WR 1978-80,82 Davis, Jasper HB,FB 1938-40
Breedlove, Brad WR 1990-93 Cathey, Richard HB 1925-26 Davis, Jimmy C 1957
Brewer, P.O. QB,FB 1929-31 Caudle, Lloyd HB 1951-53 Davis, Larry DB,QB 1966-68
Bridges, Daniel HB 1960-62 Cavanaugh, Ed T 1949-50 Davis, Lee G,T 1928-30
Brienza, Rich TE 1972-73 Cerone, Jim OT 1981 Davis, Lee R. DB 1976
Brinkman, John TE 1979-80 Chambers, Randy DE 1971-72 Davis, Robert C 1962-64
Brittingham, Scott DB 1988-90 Chambers, Thomas G 1946-47,49 Davis, Tim P 1991-92
Britton, O.C. CG,T 1933-34 Chambers, Tom OF 1971-72 Davis, Tom HB,FB 1941-44
Broadie, Stanley FB,RB 1977,79 Chappell, William 1952 Davis, William G 1946-48
Broadnax, Cory LB 2001 Chappell, Phillip oT 1993-96 Deane, Carl QB 1939-40
Brock, Tim WR 1975-76 Charbonnet, Daniel CB 2004 Dearth, Jim OE 1967-69
Brodhead, Robert QB 1956-58 Charles, Wayne TB 1985-88 Deaton, Darrell DB 1980,82-83
Brooks, Dan DB 1975-78 Chatham, Kenneth HB 1965-66 Debolt, Gene C,DE 1967-69
Brooks, Eugene E 1950-51 Cheng, Simon CB 2006 Decker, Todd QB 1992
Brooks, Greg LB 1974-75 Chesnutt, Edwin E 1960,62 Decker Tom FB 1981-83
Brooks, James WR 2008 Chesson, Wes P,HB,E 1968-70 Deiter, Bill 1984
Brooks, Matt P.K 2001-04 Chestnut, Raphael WR 2005-08 DeLamielleure, Todd LB 1998-00
Brower, Bobby RB 1978-80 Childress, Jack DB 1970 Deloatch, Sidney T 1954-56
Brown, Charlie DT 1973-74 Christopher, Jeff DB 1973-74 DeLuca, Scott LB 1990
Brown, Chris FB 1988-91 Churm, Mike C 1978 Dempsey, Larry DB,HB 1966-68
Brown, Craig LB 1979-80 Ciepcielinski, Drew DT 2001-03 Dempsey, Luther E 1940-41
Brown, Dave QB 1989-91 Cittadino, Benny E 1943,46-47 Demore, Dave DE 1985-87
Brown, Ed DB 1978-80 Clark, Dan TE 1990-93 Denne, Donald T 1957-59
Brown, James WB,HB 1949-50 Clark, Darius $$ 1996-99 Denton, Kent QB 1964
Brown, Jeff LB 1987 Clark, Ernest DE 1972-73,75 DeOrio, Matt RB 1994-97
Brown, Marvin WR 1978-80 Clark, George HB 1944-47 DeRogatis, Al ¢ T 1945-48
Brown, Wyatt 1922 Clark, McCauley HB,E 1935,37 Derrickson, Vernon 1920-21
Browning, Arthur G 1958-60 Clark, Randy QB 1960-61 DeSmyter, Randy K 2006
Browning, Craig QB 1979-80 Clayton, Willie OT,DT 1970-72 DeStefano, Frank OT 1976-77
Brownlee, John HB 1930-32 Clements, Darryl WR 1987-90 DeVine, Gene OT,TE 1974
Brugger, Johannes LB 1994,96 Clinkscale, Brent QB 1980-82 DeVolentine, Joe E 1939
Brummitt, Fred ¢ 1926-28 Clyburn, Louis 0G 1991-94 Devonshire, James FB,TB,E 1965-67
Brummitt, Ricky P 1977-79 Cobb, Randy WR 1973-74 Dewan, Brendan LB 2002-05
Brunansky, Joe T 1935-37 Cochran, Tom PK 1992-95 Deyton, Robert G 1950
Brunson, Darryl DE 1981-84 Colantuoni, Jim OT 1979-80 Diamond, Gus G 1945
Bruton, Robert 1926 Cole, JN. T 1929 Dickerson, Rodney DB 1986-89
Bryan, Bill T 1929-31 Collins, Clarence 0G 1992-95 Dill, David 1973
Bryan, Billy C 1973-76 Colonna, Dave TE 1986-89 Dilweg, Anthony QB,P 1985-88
Bryant, Andy NG 1996 Combs, Chris DT 1996-99 Diminick, Mike DB 1985-88
Bryant, Clyde E 1948-49 Comer, Jeffrey WR 1976-78 Dixon, John HB 1968
Bryant, D. QB 2000-01 Compitello, Joseph LB 1967-69 Dixon, Rich DE 1974
Bryant, Derek WR/DE 2003-04 Condon, David 7,G 1960-62 Doby, Larry DB 1977-78
Bryant, L.G. OF 1970 Conner, Bill HB 1953-54 Dolan, John LB 1981,83
Brzezinski, Nick TE 2000-01 Constantino, Paul C 1983-86 Dollar, Steve OL 1994
Buie, Sam OB 1927-29 Cook, Earl DB 1973-77 Dorsey, Stanley WR 1990-93
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Douglas, Chris B 2000-03
Dow, Robert HB 1965-66
Dowell, Bubba 0G 1978
Dowling, Mike FB 2004-05
Downs, Greg WR 1986-87,89
Drescher, Eric LB 1978-79
Driskell, Stanley QB 1977-79
Drulis, Charles OE 1963-65
Drum, Robert OL 2007
Drummer, Ronnie RB 2004-07
Drye, Carl G 1958
DuBose, Keith DB 1989-92
Duke, Aaron C 1996-97
Dufala, Greg OLNG 1999-01
Dukes, Curt QB 2004-05
Dull, John 0G 1969-71
Dunaway, Dave OF 1964-66
Duncan, Bill E 1945, 47-48
Dunlap, E.B. C 1932-34
Dunlap, Erik 0G 1996
Dunlap, Jack G 1932-34
Dunn, Andy OL 1989
Dunn, Mike QB 1975-78
Dupler, Phil FB 1956-57
Dupree, Terrence TE 1996-99
Durner, Gus T 1933-35
Dusek, David DE 1973-75
Dutrow, George HB 1956-58
Dyer, Marcus TE,FB 1988-91
E=EsE
Eanes, Thomas G 1925-26
Earngey, Willard G,EHB 1935-37
Earon, Blaine E 1949-51
East, Joel DL,OL 2004-05
Eaves, Willard HB,QB 1938-39
Eberdt, Sam FB,QB 1953-54
Ebinger, Phil ¢ 1980-83
Econn, Chris LB 1995
Edens, Thomas DB,0OE 1967-68
Edwards, Fred CE 1936-37
Edwards, George LB 1985-89
Edwards, ].B. OGNG 1966-68
Edwards, Jeramy S,LB 2003-06
Edwards, Rodrick DB 1991,93
Edwards, Steve DT 1975-76
Edwards, Tee 5$ 1992-95
Egboh, Patrick DE 2007-08
Egbuniwe, Chike LB 1994-97
Egge, Jeroen C 1992-95

Eily, Derek C 1984

Eily, Kedrick DL 1988-89
Eisenberg, Judd ¢ 1979,81
Eisenberg, Lloyd T 1944,47-49

Eldridge, Wade G 1940

Elliott, Ronnie WR 2002-05
Ellis, Jamal DB 1991-92,94
El-Masry, John DE 1983-84,86
English, Everett 1921,23
Epperson, Duane TB 1997-00
Erdeljac, Ben WR 1997, 99-01
Ershler, Arthur HB 1930-32
Eslick, John RB 1946-48

Art Gore
Evans, Brad oL 1970-71
Everett, John 1923
Ewell, Keith WR 1988-91
Ezerski, Frank Jr. FB 1940
Ezzard, Rodney CB 2004, 07

Fefef

Falcone, Sonny DT 1973-75
Falls, Ronnie C 1952-55
Farmer, Ray FS 1992-95
Farquhar, John TE 1990-91,93-94
Fawcett, Blake G 1941-42
Fehling, James OT 1973-75
Feinberg, Alex P 2006
Felder, Kendral WR LB 2003-05
Felty, Ralph T 1941-42
Fesperman, W.D. T,G 1953-55
Fetsko, Rober HB,E 1957-59
Field, Herbert E,HB 1950-52
Finley, Robert HB 1924-25
Fischer, Charles T.E 1935-37
Fischer, Spence QB 1992-95
Fincher, Michael WR 1987-88
Fitch, Robert OG,LB 1970-71
Fitzpatrick, Michael DB,LB 1968-69
Flanagan, Greg WR 1983,85-86
Fleming, Robert 0G 1997-00

Flemming, Dominique WR 1993-96
Fletcher, Frank DB 1972
Flick, Andy C 1997
Flowers, Richmond WR 1996,98-99
Folger, Fred wB,TB 1946-48
Fondren, Frank III ¢ 1965-66
Forbis, Jim LB, TB 1970-71
Ford, Gerald TE 1993-96
Fordham, Ben DB,WR 1972-74
Fowler, Ryan LB 2000-03
Fox, Daryl 1969-70
Foxworthy, Jay LB 1982,84
Foyle, Robert MG 1965-67
Francis, Jerry T 1964
Frank, John QB 1924-26
Franks, Carl TE 1980-82
Frederick, Gary WR 1981-84
Frederick, Ron WR 1979-81
Freeman, Heath K 2001
Freeman, Justin OL 2008
Freeman, Willard DE 1976-77
Friedlund, John FB,WB 1948-49
Friedman, Bert C,T 1929,31
Friedman, Lennie OT 1995-98
Fryer, Aaron TB 2003-04, 06
Fuqua, Jimmy G 1962-63
Fuqua, Mike C, TE 1979-81
Fusco, Vince PK 1975-76
Futrell, James HB 1961-63
GuGeE
Gaines, Kyle LB 1990-91
Gainey, Catron § 2006-08
Galaska, Jeff TE 1992-94
Gallman, Leroy RB 1990-93
Gantt, Robert E,BB 1941-43,46
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Garber, Brent PK 2000-03 Harper, Tracy 0G 1980 Hurst, Dave T 1952
Garda, Robert HB 1959-60 Harrell, Evalio, CB 2005-07 Hyatt, Don E 1929-31
Gardinier, Richard T 1947 Harris, Clifford RB 2005-08 Hysong, James E 1967
Gardner, James ITT T 1957-59 Harris, Fred DB 1998-00
Gardner, Randy P 1989-92 | Harris, Jacob G. OBDB 1957-59 |afn]
Gardner, Robert G 1960 Harris, James FB 1956-57 Intihar, John DB 1987
Gardner, Sam HB,BB 1935-36 Harris, Micah LB,DE 2001-03 Irwin, Frank T 1943-44
Garner, Gilroy QB 1960-62 Harris, Richard HB 1962
Garner, Mike 0G 1969 Harris, Thomas C 1948 J L] J L] J
Garrett, Reid 1921 Harris, Thomas DT 1970-72 Jack, Bernie E 1953
Garstkiewicz, Gary DB 1978-80 Harrison, James C 1956-57 Jackson, Derrick DB 1989-92
Garvin, Greg FB 1971-72 Harry, Reece E 1944 Jackson, Ernie DB, TB 1969-71
Garwood, Arthur FB 1974 Hart, Mike TE 1998-01 Jackson, Robert OT 1973-74
Gawdun, George DB 1976-79 Hart, Leo QB 1968-70 Jackson, Tony S, RB 2007-08
Gee, Chet DB 1980,83 Hartley, Howard FB, 7B 1943,46-47 James, Carl G 1949-51
Gee, Norman DT, TE 2006 Hartness, Carl E 1935 James, David FB 1985
Geis, Adam SE 1994-97 Hartofolis, Nick WR 1998-00 James, Norman E 1931-32
Gelbert, Daniel E 1959-61 Harton, James W. T 1930-31 Jamieson, Robert QB 1963-64
George, Temo CB 2002-03 Hasson, Newt C 1969,71 Jamison, Carol G 1957-58
Gersbach, Carl G 1966 Hatcher 1922 Jankowski, Jan HB,FB 1927-28
Gibbs, David DB 1970-71 Hatcher, Charlie DT 2008 Jenkins, Jason DB 1998
Gibson, James E. C 1949-50 Hatcher, D. 1923 Jenkins, Paul DB 1979-80
Gibson, James F. E 1949-51 Hatcher, George FB 1927-28 Jenkins, Ryan LB 1996-98
Giffin, Jerry DE LB 1970-71 Hatcher, Howell 1920-21 Jensen, Jon WR 1992-94
Gill, Aubrey C 1940-41 Havens, Richard G, 1960-62 Johnson, Allen G 1937-39
Gill, Keith RB 1990-93 Hawkins, David LB 1991,93-94 Johnson, Eric RB 1979
Gilson, Elmer LB,DE 1972-75 Hawn, Robert HB 1961-62 Johnson, Guy OT 1968-69
Glacken, Scotty QB 1963-65 Hayden, Danny E 1945 Johnson, H. 1923
Glankler, John DT 1978 Hayes, Bob E 1928-30 Johnson, John FB 1964
Gleason, Francis E 1952 Hayes, Jason C 1987-88 Johnson, Lance WR 2001-03
Glover, Bobby DB 1980 Hayes, Robert OE 1970 Johnson, LeDouglas RB 1995
Goddard, John G 1940-41 Hayes, Roger OG,LB 1965-67 Johnson, Levar LB 1998-00
Godfrey, Jim LB 1984-87 Heady, Gary 0G 1971-73 Johnson, Mark QB,DB 1972-74
Godfrey, O.C. FB,HB 1928-29 Healy, Tim DT 1983-85 Johnson, Robert G 1962-63
Goins, Herbert FB,G,C 1965-67 Heinsohn, Paul DT 1978-80 Johnson, Shawn DE 2000-02
Goldberg, Cameron, OT 2005-08 Heiss, Howard 1948-49 Johnston 1922
Gombar, Greg LB,DE 1975 Hendrickson, Horace B 1933 Johnston, Jim G 1933-35
Gonet, Ned FB,LB,DE 1977-79 Heninger, Mark DE 1982-83 Johnston, John HB 1934,36
Gordon, John ¢ 1994-97 Heninger, Marty LB 1980-83 Johnston, John HB 1970-71
Gore, Art TB 1973-76 Hennemier, John ¢.G 1933-35 Johnstone, Brick DB 1980-83
Gowdy, Reggie LB 1986-87 Hepler, Robert OF 1967-69 Johnstone, Paul LB 1969,71
Grace, Chuck OGMG,T 1967-68 Herlong, Bettis HB,WB 1945,47 Jones, Braxton 1920
Grant, Lamar CB 1996-99 Herring, Chuck WR 1982-85 Jones, Cedric WR 1978-81
Grant, Truett G 1951-52 Herring, M. 1925 Jones, Clarke E 1944
Grant, Wesley G 1963 Hicklin, Ed DB,HB 1966-68 Jones, Ed B 1942
Grantham, Julius TB 1983-86 Hicks, Steve DB 1978 Jones, Eric FS 1996-99
Granville, Billy LB 1993-96 Higginbotham, Mark 0G 1981-84 Jones, Kevin P 2007-08
Gray, Gavin DB 1990-93 Higginbotham, Mike 0G 1982-85 Jones, Marcus, WR,QB, LB 2005-08
Grayson, Mike TB 1980-83 Higgins, Louis FB 1949 Jones, Marion E 1942
Green, Alex S 2001-04 Highsmith, Bobby OL 1989-90 Jones, Randy TB 1987-90
Green, David QB 1996-97 Hill, B.J. TB,DB 1998-01 Jones, Steve RB 1970-72
Green, Doug WR 1983,85-87 Hill, Dan, Jr. ¢ 1936-38 Jones, Vernon G 1926-28
Green, Jeffrey DE 1974-77 Hill, Ethan Fs 1998 Jones, Walter WR 1988-91
Green, Ray FB,QB,T 1950-52 Hill, John DT 1972-74 Jones, William T 1963-65
Green, W. E 1925 Hill, Johnny DB 1981-84 Joseph, George MG,C,DE 1966-68
Greene, Brian CB/S 2002-05 Hill, Kyle oL 2008 Junkin, Mike LB 1983-86
Gregory, Art T 1960-62 Hines, Clarkston WR 1986-89 Jurgensen, Sonny DB,QB 1954-56
Grigg, Fred T 1923-26 Hines, Rob OL 1998 Jurius, Frank OT 1979-82
Grimes, Dale C 1970-72 Hoch, William ¢ 1957-58
s, Nemot 1998,00 | Hodges, Roland, HE,TB 1945-48 KeKsK
Gross, John HB 1939 Hodrick, Jeff TE 1994-97 Kapatoes, Jeff QB 1994
Grune, George QB,HB 1950-51 Holben, Carl T 1950-52 Kaplanis, Mike, P 2005
Grupp, Robert DB,P 1973-76 Holler, Dave DT 1983 Karl, Lawrence T,G 1945-49
Guidry, Andrew, C 2005 Holley, Frank DE 1977 Karmazin, John E,T 1946,48
Gulley, Richard oT 1990-91 Holley, Kenan CB 1995-98 Karmazin, Mike T 1939-41
Gunter, Donald 0G,0T 1968 Holley, Quentin CB 1999 Kasarda, Jason FS 1997
Gutekunst, John HB,DB 1963-65 Holliday, Octavius DB 1993 Keller, Albert HB 1932
Guthrie, Gay OT 1970 Hollingsworth, Harry HB 1926-28 Kelly, Arlington HB 1934
Guy, Melwood (Buzz) G 1956-57 Hollingsworth, Jay RB 2008 Kelly, Austin WR 2007-08
Holloway, Stephen E 1964 Kelly, Douglas E 1925-27
HeHsH Holsey, Bernard DL 1992-95 | Kelly, Kevin 1977-79
Haas, Robert T 1936,38 Holt, Jarrod oL 2006-08 Kendall, Malcomb G 1961
Hackney, Elmore QB 1935-37 Homa, Kenneth 0G,C 1968 Kennard, J.C. HB 1944
Hagaman, Al OL 1988-90 Honeycutt, Robert HB 1956,58-59 Kerns, John T 1944
Hager, Dudley QB 1949-51 Hood, Charlie G,T 1942-43 Kersey, John T 1956-58
Haggerty, Clifford HB 1943-44 Hooks, Rodney DB 1989-90 Ketchel, Terry 0G 1975-76
Hagie, William FB 1956 Hoots, Ronnie DB 1972-74 Keyser, James 111 G 1957
Haile, Rob FB 1998 Hoover, Al B 1942 Keziah, William CE 1950-52
Haldeman, John FB 1972-73 Hord, Robert E 1957 Khayat, Bill TE 1992-95
Hales, Casey LS 2004-07 Hord, Roy Jr., TEG 1954,56-57 Kiefer, John LB 1969
Hall, Alfred 1920 Horning, Jim LB 1972-73 Killan, Frank HB 1939-40
Hall, Tom WR 1975-77 Hoskins, Craig DB,RB 1977-79 Kimbrough, John-Paul CB/TB 2002, 04
Hall, Robbie OL 1996 Howell John FB,LB 1985,87-89 Kimmitt, William, LB 2005
Hamilton, Ronnie DB 1998-01 Hoyle, Todd DB 1989-91 King, Bill LB 1976-78
Hamilton, Scott DT,0G 1977-79 Huckabee William 1921,23 King, Lewis LB 1973-75
Hamrick, Waite C 1930-31 Hudgins, Herbert HB,E 1935-37 King, Brandon FB, TE 2006-07
Hands, Joe E 1952-53 Huffman, Brett TE 2007-08 Kirkland, James DE 1992-95
Hanenberg, Ted OT 1972-74 Huffman, Weddie E 1942 Kistler, Henry E 1928-29
Hanenberg, William DB 1970-72 Hughes, Leon G 1930 Kistler, Jack, FB 1951-53
Hannon, Ron DB 1978 Hughes, Roger C,LB 1964-65 Kitchen, Justin LB,DE 2002-05
Hardison, Fred TE 1944 ,46-47 Hughes, Thomas BB,WB 1947-49 Kittleson, Ben WR 2002-03
Hardy, Jack T 1940 Hull, Ken 0B 1988 Kley, Doug DL 1988-89
Harelson, Jeff DB 1981-83 Huneycutt, Jerry HB 1964 Klinger, Charles G 1954-56
Harper, Brandon DT 2006-07 Hunter, Roy C 1926-28 Kneib, Jan ¢ 1959
Harper, Ken PK 1982-85 Hurm, Dave E 1955-57 Knight, Kendral LB 1997-00
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Knop, Warren NG 1977 Lutz, Worth QB,FB 1951-54 Midgett, P 1920
Knotts, Don G 1949-50 Lyle, Berton E 1947 Militello, Mark WR 1981-83
Knotts, Doug C,T 1953-55 Lyles, Cosmos WR 1995 Miller, Arthur G 1941
Knotts, Ernie G 1943-46 Lynch, Donald T 1963-65 Miller, Jim HB 1943
Knotts, James G 1947-49 Lynch, David C 1999 Miller, John 0G,0T 1998-01
Knotts, Tom DB 1975-77 Lynch, Shawn 0G,C 1998-01 Miller, Kurt LB 2000, 02
Knox, Dennis 0G 1977-78 Lyon, Edwin R,G 1958-59 Miller, Mark 0G 1980-83
Kocourek, Jerry E 1953-55 Lyons, Pat E 1948 Miller, Tom T,G 1951
Koffenberger, Ed E 1945 Lyons, William RB 1974 Miller, William DB 1975-76
Konicek, Milt T 1954-56 Million, Ted oL 1982-85
Kornberg, Lewis LB 1982-84 M L M L M Millner, Pryor QB 1956-58
Kornberger, Ed WR 1975 Macfarlan, Drew DL 1990,92 Mills, Bruce DE 1969-71
Kotchin, Roderick T 1959-60 Mackey, Trent LB 2008 Mills, Jim P 1998
Kovach, Jim LB 1995-97 Madden, James DT 1970 Milner, Bill G 194346
Kraft, Richard FB,LB 1963-65 Maggio, Nick K, P 2007-08 Milner, Steve DB 1973-74
Kredich, Nick HB 1955-56 Maher, Bob TE 1984-85 Mitchell, Christian OT 2001-04
Kreider, Josh Fs 1999-01 Mailloux, Colin C 1991-93 Moeling, Walter T 1964
Krenzel, Brian S 1996-97 Malechek, Dave PK 1973 Mona, Nick 0G 1972
Krieg, Tyler 0G 2004-05 Maloney, Thomas T 1938 Monk, Stanley TB 1984-87
Kirill, Nate LB,DE 1997-01 Mancini, Tony DT 1980 Montgomery, John BB 1946-48
Krisza, John QB 1944-45 Mann, Mike DB 1976-77 Montgomery, Scottie WR 1996-99
Kromah, Abraham LB 2007-08 Mannelly, Patrick 0G 1993-95,97 Moon, Tracy E 1952-54
Krueger, John P 1993-96 Manuel, Mark TE 1972-74 Mooney, Dan C 2003-04
Kruzelyak, Jack C 1961 Mapes, Matt PK 1998 Moore, Brandon OT 1989-92
Kushner, Keith PK 1990 Marcelin, Marvin WR 2006-08 Moore, Christopher DE, OL 2005-06
Marino, Bill DT 1977,79 Moore, L. Dailey 1921,23

Lelsl Marion, James E 1938 | Moore, Kyle WR 1998-01
Lacaruba, Chris C 1952 Markas, Johnny G 1960-62 Moore, Pete DB 1983,85
Lach, Steve HB 1939-41 Marks, Duane LB 1990-93 Moorman, Claude E 1958-60
Lackey, Chris SE 1979 Marshall, Jabari WR 2006-08 Moorman, Claude IIT 0G 1980-82
Lagerstedt, Edward 1922-24 Marshall, Laymarr RB 1994-97 Moorman, Tommy C 1985-87 3 v
Lake, Charles FB 1928 Marshall, Lindsay LB 1988 Moravchik, Jim OT 2002-05
Landon, Mark FB,DE 1972-74 Marshall, Ted T,G 1945-48 Morgan, Arthur OT 1968 Glenn Newman
Landrum, Senterrio WR 2001-04 Martin, David DE 2002-04 Morgan, Bryan oL 2007-08
Laney, Nick QB,HB 1931-33 Martin, F.A. FB,DT 1978-81 Morgan, Eddie § 2007 Opalenick, Joe WR 1994-97 Pina, J.J. RB 1990
Lange, Jack G 1939 Martinez, Larry TB 1973-75 Morgan, Ralph E 1941-42 Orvald, Todd 0B 1965-66 Pitt, Howard E 1951-53
Langston, W. Dortch Jr., OB 1958 Mashore, Derrick LB,DE 1976-78 Morris, Marty ¢ 1977 O’Shaughnessy, Ryan OL 1995 Platt, Andreas, S 2005
LaRue, Jim WB,HB 1944-45 Mason, Garrett 0G 2004, 06-07 Morris, Robert C 1967-69 Ott, Lloyd 0B 1943 Politan, Joe OT 1971-72
Lasky, Robert OT,DT 1965-67 Mason, Lowell QB 1930-32 Morris, Sonny EDB 1964-65 Owens, Craig DL 1984-86 Pollock, Brandon CB 1993-96
Laster, Terrence DB 1985-87 Matheson, Bob HB,LB,E 1964-66 Morton, Brian P 1997-00 Owens, Reco WR 1995-96,98 Poole, Jake G,T 1941-42,45
Lattimore, R. Bert E 1956-58 Matuza, Albert E 1963-64 Morton, Ray $s 1995-96 Oxendine, Robert OT 1980-82 Poor, John WR 1983
Lawrence, James T 1950-52 Maurides, Zach 0G 2004, 06-07 Moseley, Mark DB 1982-85 Porreca, Nick 7,6 1932-34
Lea, William HB 195052 | May, Brian 0G 199091 | Moss, Pete T 1925 Pepap Port, Chris OL 1986-89
Leach, Carson G 1950-52 May, Kirk DB 1975-76 Mote, Kelley E 1943,45-46 Paddock, Brad oL 1986 Porter, Charles W. € 1923,25
Leach, Richard 1920-21 Mays, Marc WR 1989-91 Mounie, John FB 1948-50 Padgett, Douglas E 1956-58 Porter, Charles LB,DE 1998-01
Leandro, Rob OL 2000 McAfee, George QB,HB 1937-39 Mowry, Earle OF 1969 Padgett, Vernon OTE DT 1966,68 Post, Ed HB 1954-55
Lebby, Robert A. DB 1970-72 McAfee, Wesley HB 1938-40 Moyer, Alonzo FS 1995-98 Page, George OT 1975-76 Potts, Charles E 1960-62
Lederman, Mitchell OL 2007-08 McAninch, Richard HB,QB 1933-35 Mozingo, Gerald HB 1952 Page, Kirk DL 1989 Powell, Calen TE 2001-04
Lee, Derrick CB 2000-01 McCain, Bill ¢ 1943 Muelenaer, Andre T 1939 Palladino, Fred FB 1945 Powell, Maurice DB 1993
Lee, John David HB 1957-59 McCall, Marty OL 1993-95 Mullen, James HB 1930-31 Palmer, Johnny ¢ 1952-54 Power, Thomas G,T 1934-36
Leggett, Mark HB 1960-63 McCarthy, James T 1962-64 Mulligan, Buddy wa 1946-47 Palmer, Walter QB 1943 Powers, Tom TB,HB 1949-50
Leitheiser, Bill G 1944-45 McCaskill, Sam 1934-35 Mullins, Harold T 1946 Paris, Brad OL 1994 Preston, Pat T 1943
Lemon, Glenn HB 1930 McCollum, Frederick T 1960-61 Munday, Chuck WR,P 1972-73 Parker, Ace QB,HB 1934-36 Price, Zac OT 1979-81
Lenhardt, Sims PK 1996-99 McConnell, Gregg DL 1989-91 Murdock, Lance LB 1969-71 Parker, Danny TE 2007-08 Pridemore, Matt CB 2007
Lennon, Scott OL 1993 McCormack, Brian LB 1995-96,98-99 Murphy, Bill HB 1943 Parker, Melvin DE 1971-72 Prince, Steve QB 1989-92
Lenoir, Rob DT 1981-83 McCormick, Deonto CB/WR 2002, 04-06 Murphy, Michael ¢ 1965-67 Parker, Ralph WR 1984,87 Pritchard, Greg DT 1977-79
LeNoir, Larry LB 1979-81 McCracken, Quinton DB 1988-91 Murray, Bill HB 1928-30 Parker, Rodger GT 1965-67 Prosak, Barry C 1972-73
Lenox, Walter G 1937 McCully, Alvin FB 1945 Murray, Robert H. OB 1954-55 Parnell, Don WR 1988 Prothro, Thompson QB 1939-41
Lerps, Dave QB 1952-53 McDonald, John LB 1976-78 Muschamp, Mike QB 1985-86 Paroli, Anthony OT 1976 Pruitt, Robert T8 1975
Lewis, Cliff HB 1944 McDonald, John DE 1986-89 Musselman, James DE,0G 1968-69 Parrish, Robert DE 1970-72 Pugh, David PK 1968-70
Lewis, Daryl 0G 2000-03 McDonald, Trey P 2001-04 Musselwhite, Marvin T 1959 Pascal, Bob HB 1953-55 Purdy, Geoff DE 1987
Lewis, Derrick WR 1978 McDonough, Robert T 1939-41 Myers, Jim E 1943 Pastore, Jamin WR 2003-04
Lewis, 1.D. FB 199294 | McDougal, RJ. B 1943 Patrick, Ben TE 2003-05 ReRsR
Lewis, Kevin LB 199699 | McDow, Russell HB 196971 NeNaN Patten, Jeff DE 198588  Rader, Matt QB 199
Lewis, Thaddeus QB 2006-08 McElhaney, Harold FB 1955-57 Nania, John G 1939-40 Patten, Joel TE,OT 1977-79 Radloff, Ryan DE 2006-07
Ley, Jerome DT 1980-81,83 McFadyen, Ryan TE 2008 Nanni, Bob T 1942 Patterson, Bentley DE 1980 Raether, Harold E 1944
Liana, Frank E 1934-36 McGaughey, Robert T 1956 Neal, Tom 1920-22 Patterson, John OT 1976-77 Rainer, Mark FB 1943
Liferidge, Tory TE 1996-98 McGee, Carl LB 1975-78 Neighborgall, Roger 0B 1973-74 Patterson, Kevin OL 1989 Ramsey, Barry G FB 1961-62
Ligos, Kurt LB 1989-91 McGee, Gerald QB,FB 1959-60 Nelson, Jim G 1953-55 Peacock, Mike FB 1984-86 Rappold, Walter 0B 1960-62
Lilly, Frank DT,MG 1968 McGee, Michael G 1957-59 Newell, John 1923 Pearson, A.B. E 1950-51 Rasheed, Dawud FB 1995-98
Lindquist, David OT 1983-85 McGranahan, Fred 1920 Newman, Glenn LB 1966-68 Pearson, Travis DE 1990-93 Rawley, Curt DT 1969-70
Lipscomb, James G 1940-41 McIntosh, Brooks G 1925 Newman, Ed 0G 1970-72 Peck, Michael LB 1970-72 Ray, Billy QB 1989-90
Lipscomb, Woodrow G 1935-37 MclInturff, Rich PKWR 1973 Newman, Paul FB 1982 Peeler, Melvin E 1927-29 Recinella, Bill .G 1955-57
Litaker, Herb G,T 1961,63-64 Mclver, James DT 1979-81 Newsome, Clarence OF,DE 1971 Pellom, Gary OT 1973-75 Redding, Clyde T 1941
Little, Chris LB 1993,95 McKee, William DB 1968-69 Nichols, Eli DE, NG 2004-06 Pelosky, Jay 0G 1978-80 Redding, Dick LB 1974
Loebner, Ben OL 2008 McKeithan, Nick HB 1952-54 Nicholson, Joel WR 1994-95 Penn, Derek LB 1975-78 Redmon, Tijan RB 1991-95
Logan, James T,G 1950-51,53 McKinney, Scott K 1978-81 Nicosia, Anthony 0G 1974 Pennington, J. 1920,22 Reed, Rick TE 1982-85
Lomayx, John T 1960-62 McLaurin, Willie LB 1994,97 Niemcow, Wally 0G 1997-99 Percy, Walt oL 1987,89 Reese, John T 1946-49
London, Charles RB 1994-96 McMahon, Jim DE 1976-77 Nitowski, Chip OL 1987-90 Perdue, Willard G HB,E 1937-39 Reider, Richard HB,E 1965,66
Lonergan, Jeff OLNG 2000-01 McNabb, John ¢G 1963-65 Nixon, Bud DB 1982,84 Perini, Ed G,B 1944-45,47 Reilly, Jim LB 1975-77
Long, Jimmy WR 1982 McNairy, R. 1920 Norkus, Chris LB 1995-98 Perkinson, Carl C 1946-49 Reitzel, B.P. 0B 1924-25
Long, Johnny € 1955-56 McNairy, Ted OL 1984,86-88 Novak, Zack FB 2001-03 Perkinson, Seth G 1950 Renneker, Michael T 1965-67
Long, Leo FB,QB 1941-43,46 McNulty, Kevin LB 1985-87 Perry, John HB 1943 Respress, Clifford DT 2005-08
Lonon, Daniel T 1962-64 McRoy, W.D. HB 1953 I] L I] L I] Peterson, Doug PK 1986-88 Rey, Vincent LB 2006-08
Looper, Byrd FB 1951-53 McQueen, LeVance LB 1994-95 Obremskey, Bill DB 1981-83 Petroff, Pete OL 1989-91 Reynolds, William HB 1960-62
Loudenback, Aaron 0G 1983 Meadows, Ed T 1952-53 Odom, Sonny HB 1964-65 Phelan, Dan 0G,0F 1969-71 Rhett, Greg RB 1977-79
Love, Reggie WR 2000-03 Means, Al G T 1932-33 O'Donald, D'Juan Fs 2000 Phillips, Jeff WR,DB 2000-01 Rhoads, Tom DB 1988-91
Lowe, Codey LB 2004-06 Meier, Dave LB 1973-75 O'Donnell, Steve QB 1982 Phipps, Roy T 1932 Ribar, Frank 1.6 1937-39
Lowman, David TB 1991-94 Melita, Chad 0G 1994-97 Qenbrink, Robert T 1946 Phipps, William DE 1966 Ricca, John DE 1971-73
Lucas, Andrew HB 1965 Melnik, P.J. LB 1992-93 Oghobaase, Vince DT 2006-08 Piasecky, Alex E 1939-41 Rice, Chad LB,DE 2001-02
Lucas, Bill LB 1983-86 Mencio, Greg 0G 1974-76 Oglesby, Wesley DE 2007-08 Pickens, Joe QB 1993-94 Riley, Eron WR 2005-08
Luckes, Alex T 1942 Merrill, Jon OT 1992,94-95 Okpokowuruk, Ayanga DL 2006-08 Pickens, Marshall ¢ 1924-25 Ringfield, Jeremy WR 2007-08
Luetgert, Bailey DB 1993-94 Metts, Carey OL 1986-89 Olson, Reed TE 1975 Pieczynski, Eddie OF 1972 Riordan, Bob 0G 1977-79
Luongo, Tom 0G 1976-,78 Meyers, Greg K 2007 O’'Mara, Robert FB 1936-38 Pierce, Devin FB 1997-00 Rising, Chris LB 1987-89
Luper, Buddy HB,TB 1942-43,46 Michael, Eddie 0G 1971-73 Oostdyk, Dale QB 1976-77 Rising, Matt S 2006
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Ritz, Jason LB 1993-95 Sally, Ron QB 1981,84 Sherrod, Brad LB 1990-93
Robb, Spencer 1939 Sampson, Erwin DB 1988-91 Shinn, Robert DE 1968-70
Roberson, Paul HB 1929 Sandefur, Glenn TE 1973-77 Shipp, Fred 1923
Roberts, Anthony FS 2000-02 Sanders, Eric FB 1984-87 Shoonmaker, Fred WB 1949
Robinson, Roger FB 1938-39 Sandusky, Mike 0G 1975-77 Short, Charles E 1930
Robinson, Charles LB 2005-08 Santanna, Brad $S,LB 1999-00 Shute, Raymond 1923
Robinson, Tielor FB 2006, 08 Satyshur, Dennis OE,0B 1969-71 Siegfried, Winston FB 1940-41
Rochelle, Dave FB 1929 Sawyer, Ottis 1921 Sime, Scott FB 1981-84
Rogers, Lee FB 1975-76 Scales, Allen DB 1981-82,84-85 Simons, Maron G 1924-25
Rogers, Thomas E 1931-33 Scanlan, Eric NG 1995-98 Simpson, Jimmy C 1920-23
Rojas, Fred 0G 1969-70 Schafer, Pete TB 1967 Simpson, William E,G 1963-64
Roland, Andy TE 2002-05 Scharrer, Jim LB,DE 2001-03 Singer, Phil DB 1968
Roland, Fred oT 2005-08 Scheidt, Eric 0G 1992-95 Sink, Fred T.G 194244
Romine, Spencer QB 1997-00 Schirmann, Rob 0G 2005-08 Sink, Joe E 1930-31
Rose, John 1921 Schmidt, Kevin € 1997-99 Sitter, Jim LB 1995-96
Rose, Danny DE 1968 Schmit, Dave C,DT 1973-74 Skipworth, George TB 1947,49
Rose, Martin G 1953-55 Schneck, Tyrel 0G 1973-75 Slade, Troy WR 1973-75
Rose, Russ G 1943 Schneider, Mike QB 2003-05 Slayden, Steve QB 1984-87
Rosenberg, David WR 1997 Schnellenberger, Stuart TE 1979-80 Small, Glenn TE 1977-78
Roser, Vince LB 1973-74 Schock, Carl 7,G 1931-33 Small, Jamyon LB 1999-02
Rosky, Marcus E 1928-30 Schoenhoft, Andy DENG 1976-78 Smathers, Pat 0G 1975
Rosoff, Cary LB 1974-76 Schoettmer, Mark L 1980 Smith, Adam QB 2001-03
Ross, Akil LB 1999-01 Schoettmer, Steve C 1974-75 Smith, Bill DL 1980-83
Rossell, Hank DT 1974-76 Schoonover, Dick OT 1978 Smith, BJ. FB 2004-05
Rossiter, Harry EHB 1932-33 Schreiber, Daniel WR 1984 Smith, Bob 1944-45
Roush, Luke $$ 1997-9 Schunke, P.J. 0G 1990-93 Smith, Bubba LB 1992-94
Rowe, Joe LB 1978-80 Sciulli, Joe DT 1969 Smith, Charles HB 1950-52
Royall, Ted € 1958-59 Scott, Darryl WR 2001-03 Smith, Fultz 1921-23
Rucker, Kinney DL 2007-08 Scott, James E 1962-64 Smith, Geoff DL,OT 1990-91,93-94
Rucker, Qwe FB 1992 Scott, W. 1925 Smith, Gordon T 1945
Rudy, Oliver HB 1955-56 Scoville, Warren DT 1991-92 Smith, Harwood FB,HB 1935-37
Ruff, Malcolm FB,LB 2002-05 Scudieri, Philip G 1956-57 Smith, Herman E 1942-43
Ruffa, Anthony T 1938-40 Searl, Rich DB,TB,QB 1969-71 Smith, James E,B 1940-42
Rumsey, Matt C 2004-07 Self, Joe FB,QB 1950-51 Smith, James (Red) HB 1951-53
Rushton, Eddie HB 1955-57 Sellars, Earle HB 1925 Smith, Jared LB 1997
Russ, Taft G 1929 Sensibaugh, Rodney DB 1973-76 Smith, Lyman DT 1976-77
Russell, Scott TE 1981-84 Serravezza, William OE,DE 1965-66 Smith, Nathan E 1946
Rute, Robert HB 1941-43 Settles, Tawambi FS 1994-97 Smith, Terrell § 2000-03
Rutherford, Don 0G 1973 Shackford, James HB 1965 Smith, Tracy FB 1984-86
Ruzic, Chris DE 1995-97 Shaheen, Peter FB 2006 Smith, Walter G 1952-53
Rwabukamba, Chris CB 2007-08 Shanahan, Kyle WR 1998 Smith, William G 1945
Ryan, Frank HB,TB 1965-67 Shannon, Chris LS 2008 Smith, Wyatt CB 1988-91
Ryan, Mike 0G 1979 Shannon, John LB 1973 Smith, Zach LB 2004-05
Ryan, Steve OL 1984-87 Shannon, Ryan WR 2000 Smithwick, Austin OT 1996-99
Rymiszewski, John LB,FB 1986-88 Sharkey, Ed ¢ T 1944-45 Snowberger, Donald C 1954
Sharpe, Khary WR 2001-03 Snow, David RB 1980-81

S . S . S Shasby, Mike QB,DB 1964-66 Snyder, Bruce 0G 1972-74

Sacrinty, Otis HB 1943 Shaw, Aaron TE 1989-91 Sommers, Richard QB,HB 1950-52
Saleeby, Boheeg T 1933 Sheehan, Dan WR 1995 Sommers, Richard N. DB 1975-78
Sallee, Brian DT 2005 Shepherd, Gannon OT 1996-99 Sorrell, Sonny E 1953-55
Sally, Randy DB 1986-89 Sherrill, Zander 7,G 1949-50 Souchak, Michael E 1949-50
Spada, Robert E 1958-60

Spangler, Robert BB,QB 1936-38

Speacht, Gene G 1942

Spears, Hal QB 1973-75

Spears, Lee FB 1944

Spells, Darrell LB 1989-92

Spoganetz, John QB 1972

Sprague, Chris P 2004-05

Spurrier, Steve WR 1992-93

Stallings, Riley E 1954

Stallmeyer, Mike DT 1992-95

Stallmeyer, Ryan LB 1996-99

Stanford, Kenneth CB 2001-04

Stanley, Buddy 6 1955-56

Staudinger, Ken OT 1977-78

Stavins, Charles T 1964-65

Stefanow, Nick TE 2004-07

Steinbaugh, Mike NG 1996-99

Stephanz, Paul BB,FB 1944,47-49

Stephens, Hal HB 1937

Stephenson, Craig LB 1973-74

Stevenson, Harold E 1940

Stewart, Aaron DB 1980-82

Stewart, Rodney E 1963-65

Stillman, Winslow, LB 1972

Stoltz, Jerry QB 1962-63

Stoneback, Keith LB 1972-74

Stopper, Mike RB 1979

Storer, Moffat HB 1940-42

Stough, Glen T 1942

Strauss, Theodore FB 1946

Strojny, Drew OT 2000-03

Stroud, Greg DB 1978-79

Stubbs, Kris CB 2007-08

Stubbs, Pete LB 1982-85

Suglia, Mike 0G 1976

Surgan, Joe, K 2005-08

Sutton, Bert FB 1945

Swalchick, George QB 1945,47-48

Swiger, Frank HB 1940

Swofford, James T 1957-59

Swomley, Michael E 1965

Drew Strojny
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TaTeT
Tabron, Dennis DB 1978-81
Talley, John CB 2003-06
Talliaferro, Richard E 1935-36
Talton, Wade T 1941
Tapps, Brandon LB 2004-06
Tarrall, Elmer E,B 1933-34
Tate, Cedric WR 1995
Tauiliili, Michael LB 2005-08
Taylor, Fred G 1929-30
Taylor, W. G 1921-23
Teander, Terron DB 1980-82
Telge, Mark HB,DB 1965-66,68
Tepe, Louis C 1951-52
Terry, Dewayne DB 1984-87
Thielemann, David LB 1978-79
Thomas, Corey WR 1994-97
Thomas, Desi CB 1995-97
Thomas, Sean DB 1990-93
Thomas, Tommy RB 1977-80
Thomas, William C 1964
Thompson, Corey WR 2004
Thompson, John E 1955-57
Thompson, Kevin QB 1996-99
Thompson, Mark S 2002-03
Thompson, Orrin DT 2001-03
Thompson, Paul T 1941
Thompson, William 7B 1970-72
Thorne, Robert G 1927-29
Thorne, Sam 1930
Thornton, Damian LB 2007-08
Thornton, Paul LB 2008
Till, Harrison LS 2004
Tillery, Glenn WR 1980
Tilley, Emmett LB 1979-82
Tinnell, John FB 1959-61
Tipton, Eric FB,HB 1936-38
Tipton, Greg LB 2008
Todd, Stuart 0G 1970-72
Tolish, John WR,P 1981-84
Tomanchek, James DT 1970,71
Topping, Tom T 1955-57
Torrance, Ralph G 1952-54
Torrey, Tom 0OG 1971
Transou, Tripp WR 1981
Trapani, Bert E 1943
Travelstead, Malcolm T 1965-67
Treston, Chris LB 1989-91
Trice, David QB,DB 1968-69
Trice, Raymond TE 1981-83
Troxell, Harry G 1941-42
Troy, Ballard E 1923,25
Tulacro, Brett OT 1986-89
Turner, J. Denis DT 1973-74
Turner, Terry LB 1983
Tuttle, Lee FB 1925
Tuttle, Robert 1926
Tyson, Jimmy LB 1979-81

Usll=ll
Uible, David QB 1962-63
Umbel, Dan C 1996-99
Unser, Albert DB,0G 1968
Unser, Dave E 1959-61
Upshaw, Larry WR 1973-75
Urso, Mike DB 1988-90
Ussery, Thomas DE 1970,72

VaVsy
Vann, Art, I1I DB HB 1965-67
VanNorman, John DT 1970
Varner, Donovan WR 2008
Verille, Michael TB 1997-98
Verona, Mike RB 1989-90
Viau, Louis FB 1948-49
Virgin, Edward T 1965
Volk, Eric DB 1986-89
Vowels, Robert LB 1979

WelWeW

Wade, Alex FB 2000-03
Wafle, David DT 1990-93
Walker, Chuck T 1961-63
Wall, Fletcher ¢ 1943,46-47
Wallace, Damon OL 1993-94
Walston, Drew QB 1982-85
Walter, Brian DT 1982-85
Ward, Harry E. LB 1982-85
Ward, Thurman (Jule) HB 1933-35
Warren, L. (Nick) E 1927-29
Warrick, Demetrius DT,0T 2002-05
Wartman, William HB 1940-41
Watson, Benjamin TE 1999
Weatherby, Carlton T 1926-27
Weaver, Charles QB 1925-27
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Weaver, Joe 0G 1977-78
Weidman, Robert, Jr. FB 1962
Wells, Sidney B 1992-95
Welsh, Dan LB 1980-81
Wentz, Earle E 1932-34
Wenzel, Bob LB,DE 1969-70
Werner, Albert G 1930-32
West, Ed E 1933-35
Westfall, Lake DE 1979
Whitaker, Nathan P 1990
White, CLiff WR 1988
White, DeAndre LB 2002-05
White, John WR 1983-84
White, T.C. T8 1993
White, Wes OT 1997-00
Whitener, Paul FB 1934
Whitley, Elbert E 1952
Whyte, Les T 1944
Widener, Paul E 1960-62
Wiesley, Bruce E,DE 1964-66
Wigal, Mark WR 2002-04
Wiggins, Chris DL 1994
Wild, Glenn TB,0B 1949-51
Wiley, Steve TE 1978
Wilkerson, Nick NG 2000
Wilkinson, Jay HB,QB 1961-63
Wilkinson, Scott NG 1982-84
Wilks, Letavious TB 1996-99
Williams, Alex LB 2003-06
Williams, Alfred, LB 2005-07
Williams, Benjamin FB 1947
Williams, Fonda DB 1985-87,89
Williams, GH. T 1943
Williams, Glenn CB 2005-08
Williams, Johnny WR 2008
Williams, Kenneth ¢ 1960-62
Williams, Matt OT 1991-94
Williamson, Chuck RB 1973-76
Wilson, Gary HB,FB 1960-61
Wilson, J. Page FB 1965-66
Wilson, Jack HB 1959-61
Wilson, James T 1967
Wilson, Kevin DT 2003-04
Wilson, Marc WR 1994-96
Wilson, Rusty 0G 2000-03
Winslow, W. Ronald ¢ 1963
Winstead, Harold DB 1980-82,84
Winters, Gil DE 1991-93
Winters, Gus 1923
Winterson, Alex T 1938-40
Winthrow, William HB 1959
Wispelwey, Chris QB 2001-03
Witzel, Fred QB 1943
Wolcott, Scott PK 1977
Wolfe, Garland G 1943-44
Wolfe, Jim FB 1942-43
Wood, Ryan, WR 2005-08
Wood, Tony OT 1974-75
Woods, Howard DB 1983-85
Woodall, Al 0B 1966-67
Woodard, CJ. s 2002-05
Worley, Jay OL 1986-88
Worthington, Jim LB 1985-88
Wright, David PK 1970-71
Wright, Dean HB 1959-61
Wright, Jomar WR 2004-07
Wright, Leon CB 2006-08
Wright, Ray RBWR 1991-94
Wauchina, Joseph G,T 1959-60
Wyatt, Robert HB 1961-62
Wyrick, Harvey 1926
YaYsy
Yates, Earl G,T 1963-65
Yellott, Dan NG 1978-81
Yorke, Fred G,T 1936-38
Youmans, Corren P. E 1949-50
Youmans, Murray DL 1982-83,85-86
Youmans, Scott DL 1989-91,93
Young, Chancellor WR 2004
Young, James T 1947-50
Iu]n]
Ziegler, Bill TE 1977
Zielinski, Matt LB NG 2000-03
Zirkle, Fred EDT 1965,67-68
Zuanich, John LB 1992-95
Zuker, Fred DT 1966
Zuberer, Bud TE 1987-89
Zwirko, Bob DB, TB 1969-71
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